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Introduction 

Characteristics of Work-Related 
Injuries and Illnesses in Maine 

1977 

The tabulations presented in this publication are the results of the 

Supplementary Data System . The data are obtained from Employer's Fir st 

Reports of Occupational Injury or Occupational Illness (ME Form 21) 

submitted to the Maine Industrial Accident Commission 1/. Data were 

collected by the Maine Department of Manpower Affairs, Bureau of Labor, 

Research and Statistics Division. The S. O.S . Program is a Federal / State 

cooperative effort in conjunction with the U.S. Department of Labor, 

Bureau of Labor Statistics . 

Summary 

There were 43,828 First Reports submitted to the Industrial Accident 

Commission during 1977 5/. Of these reports, less than four percent 

were for occupational diseases 2/. Cuts, Lacerations, and Punctures 

(23-5%) and Strains and Sprains (22.9%) were the most prevalent Natures 

of Injury or Illness reported. Over one-third of the incidents involved 

the upper extremities, especially the fingers which were cited in nearly 

20% of the reports. Source of Injury or Illness named varied greatly. 

The largest single category was working surfaces with approximately 11%. 

The TYPe of Accident or Exposure most often reported was Struck By (23.3%), 

although Struck Against and Overexertion (both with nearly 15%) were major 

problems. 

1/ Renamed Workers' Compensation Commission, July 6, 1978. 
2! Received by April 15, 1978. 
l/ See Appendix B for list of inclusions. 
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Individuals involved were most likely to be employed in an Industry from 

the Manufacturing Division (43.9%)~ About one in five of the affected 

employees were women. In nearly one quarter of the c~s~s, :. · 'njuretl r 

ill person's Occupation was classified as an Operative. Most of the 

incidents (3?.6%) occurred within one year of beginning employment with 

over 70% of those happening in the first six months . Overall, 35.2% of 

t he cases were disabling, that is, they resulted in at least one lost workday. 

Nature of Injury or Illness 

This classification identifies the inju:r·y or i P n er.;s i.P t erms of its principal 

physical characteristics. As noted in the summary, Cuts, Lacerat i ons and 

Punctures, and Strains and Sprains make up the bulk of the Natures. Other 

important Natures were Contusions and Bruises (18.2%), Fractures (5.3%), and 

Scratches and Abrasions (4.5%). 

Text Table A-1 

Nature 

Total, All Natures 
Contusion, Bruise 
Cut, Laceration 
Fract ure 
Scratch, Abrasion 
Strain, Sprain 1; 
Occupational Illnesses -
Other Occt.nmt) on::l1 Injuries 

1/ See Appencix B 
Y Including Unclassified 

Nature of Injury of Illness 
by Number and Percent Distribution 

Number 

43,828 
7,983 

10,282 
2,334 
1 ,990 

10,046 
1,593 
() ,50'1 

Per cent 
Distribution 

100.0% 
18.2 
23-5 
5·3 
4.5 

22-9 
3.6 
1.') 

Fractures, although fewer in number, are more likely to involve lost workdays 

than any other major category. Strains and Sprains also resulted in disabling 

injuries in more than half of the cases. Occupational Illnesses had virtually 

the same percentage of disabling cases (35-3%) as the overall rate. 
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Text Table A-2 

Nature 

Total, All Natures 
Contusion, Bruise 
Cut, Laceration 
Fracture 
Scratch, Abrasion 
Strain, Sprain 21 Occuoational Illnesses - / 
Othe~ Occupational Injuries 2 

Nature of Injury or Illness 
by Severity 

Total 2/ % Disabling % Non-Disabling 

100% 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 

35-2% 
29-9 
24.1 
66.1 
18.7 
51.0 
35-3 
30 .7 

64.8% 
70.0 
75.8 
33.6 
81.2 
48 . 9 
64. 2 
69.2 

1/ May not total exactly 100% due to rounding or the presence of fatalities 
2! See Appendix B 
}/ Includes Unclassified 

Part of Bod~ected 

This set of codes identifies the part of the person's body affected by the 

previously coded Nature. While the largest number of reports involved the 

Upper Extremities, the Head, Trunk and Lower Extremities were named as the 

affected part in more than 10% of the cases. As with the Upper Extremities, 

the Head and Trunk had specific members which were problem areas . The Eyes 

were named in 10% of the cases and in nearly two-thirds of injuries or 

illnesses affecting the Head, while the Back was affected in 13% of the 

cases and over 60% of the reports involving the Tru~~. 

Text Table B-1 

Part 

Total, All Parts 
Head 

Eye(s) 
Upper Extremities 

Finp;er(s) 
Trunk 

Back 
Lower Extremities 
MultiPlE) Parts 
Other .:!.! 

2/ Including Nonclassifiable 

Part of Body Affected 
by Number and Percent Distribution 
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Number 

43,828 
6,914 

(4,394) 
15,970 
(8,720) 
9,48o 

(5,693) 
7,788 
1,90R 
1,768 

Percent 
Distribution 

100. 0% 
15.8 

(10.0) 
36.4 

(19-9) 
21.6 

(13.0) 
17.8 
4.4 
4.0 



In terms of severity, only the Trunk, part icularly t he Back, reported more 

disabli ng than non-disabling injuries. Likewise, problems affecting the 

Lower Extremities had a higher percentage of cases involving lost workdays 

than the overall rate. On the other hand, injuries and illnesses of the Upper 

Extremities, despite their large numbers, showed an incidence of disabling 

cases (27-o/'~) lower thnn the rate for all cases (35.C.'&) . 

Text Table B-2 Part of Body Affected 
by Severity 

Part Total ..:!./ %Disabling % Non-Disabling 

Total, All Parts 100% 35.4% 64.8% 
·Head 100 19.0 81.0 

Eye(s) 100 (16.6) (83.4) 
Upper Extremities 100 27 .9 72.1 

Finger(s) 100 (25.6) (?4.4) 
Trunk 100 51.6 48.4 

Back 100 (56 .9) (43.1) 
Lower Extremities 100 43. 9 56 . 1 
Multiple Parts 100 41.8 58.0 
Other 2/ 100 30.1 68.7 

1/ May not total exactly 1oo% due to rounding or the presence of fatalities 
~ Including Nonclassifiable 

Source of Injury or Illness 

The Source also relates directly to the previously selected Nature and identi-

fies the object, substance, exposure or bodily motion \</hich produced or inflec-

ted the injury or illness. Only two Sources were identified in more than 10% 

of the cases, Metal Items and Working Surfaces, although the total for all 

Hand Tools was in excess of this figure. Additionally, five other cate~ories, 

Bodily Motion, Containers, Machines, Vehicles, and Wood Items were listed as the 

Source in more than two thousand cases. 
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Text Table C-1 

Source 

Total, All Sources 
Bodily Motion 
Containers 
Hand Tools, Not Powered 
Hand Tools, Powered 
Machines 
Metal Items 
Vehicles 
Wood Items 
Working Surfaces 

Floors 
Othe1 1Working Surfaces 

Other~ 

2/ Including Unclassified 

Source of Injury or Illness 
By Number and Percent Distribution 

Number 

43,828 
2 '114 
3,438 
3,500 
1 ,075 
3,784 
4,489 
3,122 
2,599 
4,693 

(4,506) 
(2, 187) 
15,014 

Percent 
Distribution 

100.o% 
4.8 
7-ts 
8.0 
2.5 
8.6 

10.2 
7.1 
5-9 

10.7 
<5-7) 
(5.0) 
34.3 

Not only were the various Working Surfaces the leading Source, they had a 

rate of lost workday incidents significantly higher than the overall rate. 

This was especially true of Working Surfaces other than floors. Bodily 

Motion, Powered Hand Tools, and Containers yielded disabling injuries or 

illnesses in more than 40% of the cases in which they were the source . 

Text Tab e C-? 

Source 

Total, All Sources 
Bodily Motion 
Containers 
Hand Tools, Not Powered 
Hand Tools, Powered 
Machines 
Metal Items 
Vehicles 
\v'orking Surfaces 

Floors 
othe2;Working Surfaces 

Other -

Source of Injury or Illness 
By Severity 

Total 1/ % Disabling % Non-Disabling 

100% 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 

35-2% 
48.6 
43.0 
25 -0 
49.1 
34.1 
25-5 
39.6 
47.9 

(43.0) 
(53-5) 
31-7 

64.8% 
51.4 
57.0 
75 -0 
50.9 
65.9 
74.5 
60 .2 
52.0 

<57 .o ) 
(46.4) 
68.2 

1/ May not total exactly 100% due to rounding or the presence of fatalities 
~ Including Unclassified 
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Type of Accident or Exposure 

The object of this classification is to identify the event which directly 

resulted in the injury or illness. As noted in the summary, over half of 

the cases involved the injured person being Struck By an object, Struck 

Against an object, or there was indication of Overexertion in some form. 

Falls, either from elevation or on the same level, were sir,nificant con-

tributors with a combined total o£ a lmost 1lf~(.. The Caup,:ht In, Under or 

Between, and the Rubbed or Ahraded categories also had significant numbers. 

Text Table D-1 

Total 
Struck Against 
Struck By 
Fall From Elevation 
Fall On Same Level 
Caught In, Under, Between 
Rubbed or Abraded 
Bodily Reaction 
Overexertion 
Contac~ 1With Radiation, 
Other ..!! 

Etc. 

Type of Accident or Exposure 
By Number and Percent Distribution 

Number 

43,828 
6,4o1 

10 '192 
2,186 
3,883 
2,463 
4,523 
2,107 
6,406 
1 ,?81 
3,886 

Percent 
Distribution 

100-0% 
14.6 
23.3 
5-0 
8.9 
5.6 

10.3 
4.8 

14.6 
4.1 
8 .9 

!/ Including Nonclassifiable 

Falls from Elevation and Overexertion resulted in lost workdnys in over 

half of the cases in which they occurred, while Falla on the Same Level 

were disabling 4o% of the time. On the other hand, most of the other 

major categories were disabling less than 35% of the time. Struck Against 

and Rubbed or Abraded were disabling in only one quarter of the cases or 

less. 

- 6 -



Text Table D-2 Type of Accident 
By Severity 

or Exposure 

1 / Total -

Totr-1 100% 
Struck Against 100 
Struc:< By 1G0 
F'all From Elevation 100 
Fall On Same Level 100 
Caught In, Under, Between 100 
Rubbed or Abraded 100 
Bodily Reaction 100 
Overexertion 100 
Contac~;With Radiat ion,Et c.100 
Other - 100 

% Disa.bline; 

35 .2% 
25.1 
:;2.2 
54.7 
4o.o 
35-1 
16.5 
48.7 
52-5 
25.6 
34.3 

% Non-Disabling 

64.8% 
75-1 
67.8 
45.1 
60.0 
64.8 
83.5 
51.3 
47.4 
74.4 
65.2 

1/ May not total exactly 100% due to rounding or the presence of fatalities 
£/ Including Nonclassifiable 

Industry 

Aside from Manufacturing, there were four other Industry Divisions t hat had 

a substantial number of occurrences of injuries or illnesses. These were 

State and Local Government, Services, Construction and Retail Trade. Of 

these five divisions, only Manufacturing and Construction had a greater 

percentage of reports than their share of the labor market. Wholesale Trade 

also exceeded its percentage of employment but to a lesser degree. 

Text Table E-1 

Industry Division 

Total, All Industries 
Agric . , Forest ry, Fishing 
Mining 
Construction 
Manufacturing 
Trans. ~ Public Utilities 
Wholesale Trade 
Retail Trade 
Fin •. Ins., & Real Estate 
Services 
State & Local Government 

Industry Division 
By Annual Average Employment 

1/ Employment -
Avg. Emp. Percent 

(Thousands) Distribution 

383-7 
14.3 
0.2 

20 -5 
105 -9 
18.0 
18.6 
65 .1 
15.1 
65 -7 
60.2 

100.0% 
3-7 
0.1 
5-3 

27.6 
4.7 
4.9 

17.0 
3-9 

17.1 
15-7 

and Number of Cases 

Reported Cases 
Number Percent 

of Cases Distribution 

43,828 
933 

42 
4,654 

19,224 
1-513 
2,406 
4,565 

408 
4,700 
5,376 

100.0% 
2.1 
0.1 

10.6 
43-9 
3-5 
5-5 

10.4 
0 . 9 

10.7 
12.3 

2/ Department of Manpower Affairs, Employment Security Commission, ~anpower 
Research Division 
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Text Table E-2 shows the ten largest Major Industry Groups in terms of the 

number of Reports. This higher level of detail parallels the Industry 

Divisions. The Construction anrt Manufacturing industries have a higher 

percentage of injuries and illnesses than employment, while the other 

industries show the reverse. 

Text Table E-2 Selected Major Industry Groups 
By Annual Average Employment and Number of Cases 

Employment .ll Reported Cases 
Avg . Emp. Percent Number Percent 

SIC Major Industry (Thousands) Distribution of Cases Distribution 

15 General Building Contr. 7-4 1.9% 1 ,681 3.8% 
17 Special Trades Contr. 10.0 2.6 1 ,981 4. 5 
20 Food & Kindred Products 10.6 2.8 2 ,628 6.0 
22 Textile Mill Products 9.3 2.4 1 .727 3·9 
24 Lumber & Wood Products 13-5 3-5 4,204 10.0 
26 Paper & Allied Products 18.2 4.7 3,163 7.2 
31 Leather & Leather Products 19.9 5-2 2 ,791 6.4 
80 Health Services 28.3 7.4 2 ,1 24 4.8 

State Government 20 .6 5.4 1 ,664 3-8 
Local Government 39.6 10.3 3,712 8.5 

.:!/ Department of Manpower Affairs, Employment Security Commission, Manpower 
Research Division 

In terms of disabling injuries, there is little difference among the Industry 

Divisions with a large number of cases. All of them tend to group around the 

overall rate. The Major Industries also have this tendency . The sole exception 

is Lumber and Wood Products which approaches fifty percent disabling. 
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Text Table E-3 Industry Division and Selected Major Industry Groups 
By Severity 

Division/Industry (SIC) Total 1/ % Disabling %Non-Di sabling 

Total, All Industries 100% 35-2% 64.8% 
Agric., Forestry, Fishing 100 42.3 57-5 
Mining 100 50.0 50.0 
Construction 100 35.3 64.6 

General Building (15) 100 (34.6) (65 . 3) 
Special Trades (17) 100 ( 33-1) (66.9) 

Manufacturing 100 35 . 5 64.4 
Food (20) 100 (39 .0) (61.0) 
Textile (22) 100 (29 . 7) (70.2) 
Lumber & Wood (24) 100 (46 . 9) (53.0) 
Paper (26) 100 (27 . 7) (72.3) 
Leather (31) 100 (32.8) (67.2) 

Wholesale Trade 100 38.5 61.4 
Retail Trade 100 33 . 8 66 . 2 
Services 100 31.9 68.0 

Health Service (80) 100 (28.6) (71 . 4) 
State & Local Government 100 34 . 9 64.8 

1/ May not total exactly 100% due to rounding or the presence of fatalities 

Occupation and Age 

Operati~es (except Transportation Operatives), Craftsmen and Kindred Workers, 

and Laborers (except Farm Laborers) combined account for over two-thirds of 

the reported cases. 

Only two other occupational groups, Service ~forkers and Transportation Equipment 

Operatives, had more than 2000 occurrences of injuries or illnesses. The ages 

of the individuals involved ranged from eight to 84 with a median age of 29. 

The median age of each occupation falls in the 25-34 years range. With one 

exception, this was also the largest age group in each major occupational 

category. For laborers, the largest group was 20-24 years. 
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Text Table F-1 Occupation 
By Age 

OccuEation Total .1/ Under 20 20-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 Over 55 

Total 43,828 4,736 9,097 12 '182 6,619 5,500 3 ,566 
Professional, Tech. 1,591 90 312 582 234 194 118 
Clerical 1 ,207 123 223 298 188 195 142 
Craftsmen 10,213 346 1,630 3,220 1,951 1 ,535 955 
Operatives (Ex. Trans. )10 .~38 1,267 2,561 2,~37 1,524 1,312 883 
Transport Operatives 2,484 108 433 778 485 404 181 
Laborers (Ex. Farm) 8,817 1.483 2,501 2,198 1,001 721 443 
Servic~vworkers 5,882 999 1 ,006 1 ,519 779 767 575 
Other - 2,796 320 431 750 457 3T' ,1(/) 

ltl Cases where no age was determined are not listed separately but are included in 
the total column 

y Including Nonclassified 

Most of the occupational groups were in the 30-36% range in terms of percentage 

of disabling incidents. Two exceptions were Transportation Equipment Operatives 

and Laborers both having over 40% lost workday cases. On the other hand, the 

Professional, Technical group was less than 26% disabling. 

Text Table F-2 Occupation 
By Severity 

OccuEation Total .:V % Disabling % Non-Disabling 

Total 100% 35-2% 64.8% 
Professional, Tech. 100 25.5 74.5 
Clerical 100 30.0 70.1 
Craftsmen 100 30.2 69.7 
Operatives (Ex. Transport) 100 35.4 64.6 
Transport Operatives 100 45.4 54.4 
Laborers (Ex. Farm) 100 42.3 57-7 
ServicP Workers 100 34.2 65 -7 
Other 2/ 100 30.9 68.9 

1/ May not total exactly 100% due to rounding or the existence of fatalities 
£1 Including Nonclassified 

Duration of Employment 

Over one third of the cases for which the length of service was determined 

- 10 -



involved employees who had worked less than six months for that employer. 

Those with five years experience or less accounted for 75% of the cases 

with a known duration of employment. 

Text Table G-1 

Duration 

Total, All Cases 
Total, Known Duration 
Less Than 6 Months 
6 Months to 1 Year 
? Years to 5 Years 
~ Yea rs to 10 Years 
Over 10 Years 
Duration Unknown 

Duration of Employment 
By Percent Distribution 

All Cases 

43,828 
35,205 
12,045 
4,449 
9 ,937 
4,433 
4,341 
8,623 

% Distribution 
(All Cases) 

100.0% 
80.3 
27.5 
10.2 
22-7 
10.1 
9-9 

19.7 

% Distribution 
(Known Duration) 

100.0% 
34.2 
12.6 
28.2 
12.6 
12.3 

The duration of employment does not appear to be a factor where severity is 

concerned. All of the groups exhibited a distribution of disabling injuries 

or illnesses similar to the overall rate . The unknown group has a large per-

centage of non-disabling reports but this may be because these reports tend 

to be less complete. 

Text Table G-2 

Duration 

Total, All Cases 
Total, Known Duration 
Less Than 6 Months 
6 Months to 1 Year 
2 Years to 5 Years 
6 Years to 10 Years 
Over 10 Years 
Duration Unknown 

Duration of Employment 
By Severity 

Total 1/ Disabling 

100% 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 

35-2% 
38.5 
39-9 
37-5 
38.4 
36.8 
37-2 
21.8 

% Nondisabling 

64.8% 
61.5 
60.1 
62.4 
61.5 
63.1 
62.6 
78 . 2 

1/ May not total exactly 100% due to rounding or the existence of fatalities. 
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TABLE 1 

NATURE Of INJURY OR ILLNESS: NUMBER AND PERCENT DISTRIBUTION Of CASES, ALL WORKERS, STATE Of MAINE, 1977 

CODES l/ 
NUMBER Of PERCENT 

NATURE Of INJURY OR ILLNESS CASES DISTRIBUTION 

TOTAL 43,828 100.0% 

100 AMPUTATION OR ENUCLEATION 129 . 3 

110 ASPHYXIA, STRANGULATION , DROWNING 68 .2 

120 BURN (HEAT) 1,184 2.7 

130 BURN (CHEMICAL) 648 1.5 

140 CONCUSSION 121 .3 

150 INfECTIVE OR PARASITIC DISEASES 61 .1 

160 CONTUSION, CRUSHING, BRUISE 'I, 983 18.2 

170 CUT, LACERATION, PUNCTURE 10,783 ?.3.) 

180 DERMATITIS '/42 1.'l 

lCXl DISLOCATION 191 .4 

200 ElECTRIC SHOCK, ELECTROCUTION 39 .1 

210 fRACTURE 2,~~ S.3 

220 lff(CTS Of EXPOSURE TO LOW TEMPERATURE 28 .1 

230 HEARING lOSS, OR IMPAIRMENT 10 .o 

21;() EffECTS Of ENVIRONMENTAL HEAT 25 .l 

250 HERNIA, RUPTURE 311 .7 

260 INfLAMMAtiON Of JOINTS, TENDONS, OR MUSCLES 259 .6 

no SYSTeMIC POISONING 219 -5 

280 PNEUMOCONIOSIS 2 .o 

2~ RADIATION EffECTS 153 .4 

300 SCRATCHES, ABRASIONS 1 t 9CXl 4.5 
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TABLE l 

NATURE or INJURY OR ILLNESS: NUMBER AND PERCENT DISTRIBUTION or CASES, All WORKERS, STATE Of MAINE, 1977 

CODES !/ 
NUMBER OF PERCENT 

NATURE Of INJURY OR ILLNESS CASES DISTRIBUTION 

310 SPRAINS, STRAINS 10,046 22.9% 

320 HEMORRHOIDS 4 .o 

400 MULTIPLE INJURIES 606 1.4 

510 CEREBROVASCULAR AND OTHER CONDITIONS or THE CIRCULATORY SYSTEM 15 .o 

520 COMPLICATIONS PECULIAR TO MEDICAL CARE 2 .o 

530 EYE, OTHER DISEASES Of THE EYE 4 .o 

540 MENTAL DISORDERS 10 .o 

560 CONDITIONS Of THE NERVOUS SYSTEM 3 .o 

570 CONDITIONS Of THE RESPIRATORY SYSTEM 15 .o 

580 SYMPTOMS AND Ill- DEFINED CONDITIONS 216 .5 

900 NO INJURY OR ILLNESS 62 .1 

950 DAMAGE TO PROSTHETIC DEVICES 344 .8 

9'Xl OCCUPATIONAL DISEASE, NEC 4 .o 

991 HEART ATTACK 47 .1 

995 OTHER INJURY, NEC 2,532 5.8 

999 NONCLASSIFIABLE 3,138 7.2 

NOTE: NEC = NOT ELSEWHERE CLASSIFIED 

1. American National Standards Institute ll6.2 (1962), SEE Appendix B 
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TABLE 2 

PART Of BODY AffECTED: NUMBER ArlO PERC ENT DISTRIBUTION or CASES, All WORKERS, STATE or MAINE, 1977 

CODES J} 
NUMBER Of PERCENT 

PART or BODY AffECTED CASES DISTRIBUTION 

TOTAL ~3,B28 100.0% 

100 HEAD 6,914 15.8 
110 BRAIN 126 .3 
120 EAR(S) 131 .3 
121 EAR(S), EXTERNAL 54 .1 
124 EAR(S), INTERNAL 77 .2 
130 EYE(S) 4,394 10.0 
140 fACE 1,412 3.2 
141 JAW 54 .1 
144 MOUTH 381 .9 
146 NOSE 185 .4 
148 fACE, MULTIPLE PARTS 112 .3 
149 fACE, NEC 680 1.6 
150 SCALP 68 .2 
160 SKULL 24 .1 
198 HEAD, MULTJPLE ~1 .1 
199 HEAD, NEC 718 1.6 

200 NECK 317 .7 

300 UPPER EXTREMITIES 15,970 36.4 
310 A~(S) 2,486 5.7 
311 UPPER ARM 79 .2 
313 ELBOW 802 1.8 
315 fOREARM 596 1.4 
318 ARM, MULTIPLE 30 .1 
319 ARM, NEC 979 2.2 
320 WRIST 1,230 2.8 
330 HAND 3,105 7.1 
340 riNGER 8,720 19.9 
398 UPPER EXTREMITIES, MULTIPLE 428 1.0 
399 UPPER EXTREMITIES, NEC 1 .o 

400 TRUNK 9,480 21.6 
410 ABDOMEN 316 .7 
~20 BACK 5,693 13.0 
~30 CHEST 1,110 2.5 
440 HIPS 986 2.3 
450 SHOULDER(S) 969 2.2 
498 TRUNK, MULTIPLE 224 .5 
499 TRUNK 1 NEC 182 .4 
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TABLE 2 

PART or BODY AffECTED: NUMBER AND PERCENT DISTRIBUTION or CASES, All WORKERS, STATE Of MAIN£, 1977 

CODES J./ 
NUMBER Of PERCENT 

PART Of BODY AffECTED CASES DISTRIBUTION 

500 LOWER EXTREMITIES 7,788 17.8% 
510 UG(S) 3,527 8.1 
511 THIGi 331 .a 
513 KNEE 1,~6 ~-~ 
515 LOWER LEG 4~0 1.0 
518 LEG, MULTIPLE 8 .o 
519 LEG, NEC 842 1.9 
520 ANKLE 1,418 3.2 
530 rooT 1,882 ~-3 
540 TOE (S) 728 1.7 
598 LOWER EXTREMITIES, MULTIPLE 232 .5 
599 LOWER EXTREMITIES, NEC 1 .o 

700 MULTIPLE PARTS 1,~8 4.~ 

800 BODY SYSTEM 436 1.0 
801 CIRCULATORY SYSTEM 111 .3 
810 DIGESTIVE SYSTEM 13 .o 
820 EXCRETORY SYSTEM 4 .o 
840 NERVOUS SYSTEM 7 .o 
850 RESPIRATORY SYSTEM 294 .7 
880 OTHER BODY SYSTEMS 7 .o 

~ BODY PARTS, NEC 11 .o 

999 NONCLASSHIABLE 1,004 2.3 

NOTE: NEC = NOT ELSEWHERE CLASSifiED 

1. AMERICAN NATIONAL STANDARDS INSTITUTE Z16.2 (1962), SEE APPENDIX B 
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TABLE 3 

SOURCE Of INJURY OR IllNESS: NUMBER AND PERCENT DISTRIBUTION Of CASES, All WORKERS, STAT£ Of MAINE, 1977 

CODES 1} 
NUMBER Of PERCENT 

SOURCE Of INJURY OR ILLNESS CASES DISTRIBUTION 

TOTAL 43,828 100.0% 

0100 AlR PRESSURE 7 .o 

0200 ANIMALS, INSECTS, ETC. 325 .? 
0201 ANIMALS 167 .4 
0230 BIROS 11 .0 
0250 INSECTS H7 .3 

0300 ANIMAL PRODUCTS 166 .4 
0301 BONES 42 .1 
0330 HIDES, LEATHER 122 .3 
0399 ANIMAL PRODUCTS, NEC 2 .o 

0400 BODILY MOTION 2,114 4.8 

0500 BOILERS, PRESSURE VESSELS 377 .9 
0501 BOILERS 45 .1 
0510 PRESSURIZED CONTAINERS 94 .2 
0530 PRESSURE LINES 233 .5 
0599 PRESSURE VESSELS, NEC 5 .o 

o6oo BOXES, BARRELS, CONTAINERS 3,438 7.8 
0601 BARRELS, KEGS, DRUMS 383 .9 
0630 BOXES, CRATES, CARTONS 1,266 2.9 
0650 BOTTLES, JUGS, fLASKS 173 .4 
0660 BUNDLES, BALES 1'X) .4 
0665 REELS, ROLLS 232 .5 
06?0 TANKS, BINS 74 .2 
0699 CONTAINERS, NEC 1,120 2.6 

0700 BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES 1,274 2.9 
0?01 BUILDINGS 240 .6 
0705 DOORS, GATES 546 1.3 
070B WINDOWS 140 .} 
0710 BRIDGES 2 .o 
0?40 SCAffOLDS, STAGING 57 .1 
0755 WALLS, fENCES 130 .3 
0799 BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES, NEC 159 .4 

OBOO CUAMIC ITEMS 61 .1 

0'))0 CHeMICALS, CHEMICAL COMPOUNDS B53 2.0 
0~)1 ACIDS 90 .2 
0910 ALKALIES 1 .o 
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TABLE 3 

SOURCE Or INJURY OR ILLNESS: NUMBER AND PERCENT DISTRIBUT ION Or CASES, ALL WORKERS, STATE Of MAINE, I977 

CODES lf 
NUMBER Of PERCENT 

SOURCE Of INJURY OR ILLNESS CASES DISTRIBU liON 

0930 CARBON DIOXIDE 2 .o% 
0935 CARBON MONOXIDE 22 .I 
0999 CHEMICALS AND COMPOUNDS 736 I.7 

1000 CLOTHING, NEC I45 .3 

1100 COAL AND PETROLEUM PRODUCTS 129 .3 

1200 COLO (ATMOSPHERIC, ENVIRONMENTAL) 31 .1 

1300 CONVEYORS 300 .7 
1301 GRAVITY 33 .I 
1350 POWERED 267 .6 

1500 ELECTRIC APPARATUS 405 .9 
1501 MOTORS 64 .I 
I505 GENERA TORS 5 .o 
I510 TRANSfORMERS, CONVERTERS 20 .o 
I515 CONDUCTORS 68 .2 
1520 SWITCHES, fUSES, ETC. 27 .1 
1530 RHEOSTATS, STARTERS, ETC. 23 .I 
1550 HEATING APPLIANCES 16 .o 
1599 ELECTRICAL APPARATUS, NEC 182 .4 

I700 fLAME, fiRE, SMOKE 2~0 .6 

1800 fOOD PRODUCTS 295 .7 

l'm fURNITURE, fiXTURES, ETC. 1, 147 2.6 
1~1 CAB !NETS, UC. 1~2 .3 
1910 CHAIRS, ETC. 125 .3 
1920 COUNTERS, ETC. 77 .2 
1930 DESKS 53 .1 
1950 flOOR COVERINGS 9 .o 
196o LIGiTING EQUIPMENT 33 .I 
1970 TABLES 173 .4 
1999 fURNITURE, NEC 535 I.2 

2000 GLASS ITEMS, NEC 319 .7 

2200 HAND TOOLS, NOT POWERED 3,500 8.o 
2201 AXE 44 .I 
2205 BLOW TORCH 6 .o 
2210 CHISEL 30 .1 
2215 CROWBAR 100 .z 
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TABLE 3 

SOURCE OF INJURY OR lLLNESS: NUMBER AND PERCENT DISTRIBUTION Of CASES , All WORKERS , STATE OF MAINE, 1977 

CODES 1} 
NUMBER OF PERCEN T 

SOURCE Of INJURY OR ILLNESS CASES DISTRIBUTION -
2220 fiLE 14 .0% 
2225 FORK 5 .o 
2230 HAI+I£R 335 .a 
2235 HATCHET 6 .o 
2240 HOE 2 .o 
2245 KNIFE 1,310 3.0 
2250 PICK 19 .o 
2255 PLANE 7 .o 
2260 PLIERS 22 .1 
2265 PUNCH lt .o 
2270 ROPE 194 .4 
2275 SAW 44 .1 
2280 SCISSORS 193 .4 
2285 SCREWDRIVER 79 .2 
22c;Kl SHOVEl 136 .3 
2295 WRENCH 239 .6 
2299 HAND TOOLS, NOT PWD., ~EC 70~ 1.6 

2300 HAND TOOLS, POWERED 1,075 2.5 
2301 GRINDER 72 .2 
2305 BUFFER, ETC. 28 .1 
2315 DRill 101 .2 
2320 HAtf.lER 105 .z 
2325 IRONER 2 .o 
2330 KNifE 2 .o 
2335 POWDER ACTUATED 2 .o 
2345 RIVETER 1 .o 
2350 SANDBLASTER 5 .o 
2355 SAW 631 1.4 
2360 SCREWDRIVER 2 .o 
2370 WELDING TOOLS 11 .o 
2399 HAND TOOLS, PWD., NEC 113 .3 

24oO HEAT (ATMOSPHERIC, E~VIRONMENTAL ) 32 .1 

2500 HEATING EQUIPMENT (NON EL ECTRIC), NEC 167 .4 

26o0 HOISTING APPARATUS 301 .7 
2610 CRANES, DERRICKS 55 .1 
2620 ELEVATORS 42 .1 
2630 SHOVELS, DREDGES 4 .o 
2640 OTHER HOISTING APPARATUS 140 .3 
2641 AIR HOIST 3 .o 
2642 CHAIN HOIST 45 .1 
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TABLE 3 

SOURCE OF INJURY OR ILLNESS: NUMBER AND PERCENT DISTRIBUTION OF CASES, ALL WORKERS, STATE OF MAINE, 1977 

CODES 1./ 
NltiBER OF PERWH 

SOURCE OF INJURY OR ILLNESS CASES DISTRIBUTION 

2643 ELECTRIC HO'IST 1 .o% 
2645 JACKS 91 .2 
2699 HOISTING APPARATUS, NEC 60 .1 

2700 INFECTIOUS, PARASITIC AGENTS, NEC 1 .o 

2800 LADDERS 174 .4 
2810 FIXED 6 .o 
2830 MOVABLE 47 .1 
2899 LADDERS, NEC 121 .3 

2~0 LIOUIDS, NEC 372 .9 

3000 MACHINES 3,784 8.6 
3001 AGITATORS, MIXERS 100 . 2 
3050 AGRICULTURAL MACHINES, NEC 43 .1 
3100 BUFFERS, POLISHERS, ETC. 134 .3 
3150 CASTING, FORGING, WELDING 10 .o 
3200 CRUSHING, PULVERIZING 40 .1 
3250 DRILLING, BORING 187 .4 
3300 HIGHWAY CONSTRUCTION 205 .5 
3400 OFFICE 63 .1 
3450 PACKAGING, WRAPPING 155 .4 
3500 PICKING, CARDING, ETC. 75 .2 
3550 PLANERS, SHAPERS, MOLDERS 131 .3 
3filO PRESSES (NOT PRINTING) 256 .6 
3650 PRINTING 30 .1 
3700 ROLLS 172 .4 
3750 SAWS 425 1.0 
3800 SCREENING, SEPARATING 3 .o 
3850 SHEARS, SLITTERS, SLICERS 315 .7 
3900 STITCHING, SEWING 230 .5 
3950 WEAVING, KNITTING, SPINNING 328 .7 
3999 MACHINES, NEC 882 2.0 

4000 MECHANICAL POWER TRANSMISSION APPARATUS 170 .4 
4010 BELTS 36 .1 
1,020 CHAINS, ROPES, CABLES 30 .1 
4030 DRUMS, PULLEYS, SHEAVES 45 .1 
4050 GEARS 46 .1 
4099 NOT ELSEWHERE CLASSIFIED 13 .o 

4100 METAL ITEMS 4,489 10.2 
4110 AUTOMOBILE PARTS 1B8 .4 
4115 BEAMS, BARS 25B .6 
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TABLE 3 

SOURCE or INJURY OR ILLNESS: HUMBER AND PERCENT DISTRIBUTION or CASES, All WORKERS, STATE OF MAINE, 1977 

CODES 1) 
NUMBER OF PERCENT 

SOURCE or INJURY OR ILLNESS CASES DISTRIBUTION 

~120 BULLETS 5 .0% 
4125 MOLDS 67 .2 
4130 MOLTEN METAL 19 .o 
4135 NAILS, SPIKES, lTC. 753 1.7 
~140 PIPE 384 .9 
4145 SCREWS, NUTS, BOLTS 86 .2 
4199 METAL ITEMS, NEC 2,729 6.7 

4300 MINERAL ITEMS, NONMETALIC, NEC 292 .? 

4400 NOISE 13 .o 

1t500 PAPER AND PULP 132 .:s 

4600 PARTICLES (UNIDENTifiED) 1,806 4.1 

4700 PLANTS, TREES, VEGETATION 770 1.8 

4800 PLASTIC ITCMS, NEC 66 . 2 

4<X)O PUMPS AND PRIME MOVERS 61 .l 

sooo RADIATING SUBSTAN CES AND EQUIPMEN T 151 .3 

5100 SOAPS, DETERGENTS, ETC., NEC 208 .5 

5300 SCRAP, DEBRIS, WASTE MATERIALS, N[C 62 .1 

5400 STEAM 70 .2 

5500 TEXTILE ITEMS, NEC 144 .3 

5600 VEHICLES 3,122 7.1 
5610 AIRCRAFT 14 .o 
5620 HIGHWAY VEHICLES, POWERED 1,702 3.9 
5630 PLANT OR INDUSTRIAL VEHICLES 1,208 z.8 
5631 NONPOWERED VEHICLES 823 1.9 
5635 POWERED CARRIERS 263 .6 
5638 POWERED TOWING VEHICLES 122 .3 
5640 RAIL VEHICLES 38 .1 
5650 SLEDS, SNOW, ICE VEHICLES 21 .o 
5660 WATER VEHIClES 43 .1 
5699 VEHICLES, NEC 96 -~ 
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TABLE 3 

SOURCE Or INJURY OR ILLNESS: NUMBER AND PERCENT DISTRIBUTION or CASES, All WORKERS, STATE OF MAINE, 1977 

CODES J} 
NUMBER or PERCENT 

SOURCE OF INJURY OR ILLNESS CASES DISTRIBUTION 

5700 WOOD ITEMS 2,599 5.9% 
5710 LOGS 333 .B 
5720 LUMBER B01 1.B 
5730 SKIDS, PALLETS 23B .s 
5749 ~OD ITEMS, NEC 1,227 2.B 

5BOO ~RKING SURfACES 4,693 10.7 
5B01 FLOOR 2,506 5.7 
5B15 RAMPS 45 .1 
5B20 ROOfS 1B .o 
5B25 RUNWAYS, PLATFORMS 22 .1 
5830 SIDEWALKS, PATHS, ETC. 214 .s 
5B40 STAIRS, STEPS 165 .4 
5845 STREET, ROAD 644 1.5 
5899 ~RKING SURFACES, NEC 1,079 2.5 

6ooo PERSON 1,0B3 2.5 
6ol0 PERSON, INJURED 25 .l 
6o20 PERSON, OTHER THAN INJURED 1,058 2.4 

6100 RECREATION AND ATHLETIC EQUIPMENT B1 .2 

6200 RUBBER PRODUCTS 197 .s 
6210 TIRES 163 .4 
6299 RUBBER PRODUCTS, NEC 34 .1 

BBOO MISCELLANEOUS, NEC 956 2.2 

9800 NONCLASSIFIABLE 1,631 3.7 

NOH: NEC = NOT ELSEWHERE CLASSifiED 

1. AMERICAN NATIONAL STANDARDS INSTITUTE Zl6.2 (1962), SEE APPENDIX B 
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TABLE 4 

TVPE Of ACCIDENT OR EXPOSURE: NUMBER ANO PERCENT DISTRIBUTION OF CASES, All WORKERS, STATE Of MAINE, 1977 

CODES J/ 
NUMBER Of PERCENT 

TVPE OF ACCIDENT OR EXfQS~ CASES DISTRIBUTION 

TOTAL 43,828 100.0% 

010 STRUCK AGAINST 6,'t01 14.6 
011 STATIONARY OBJECT 5,413 12.4 
012 MOVING OBJECT 988 2.3 

020 STRUCK BV 10,192 23.3 
021 fALLING OBJECT 3,440 7.9 
022 fLYING OBJECT 28 .1 
029 STRUCK BY, NEC 6,724 15.3 

030 FALL FROM ELEVATION 2,186 5.0 
031 fROM SCAFfOLDS, ETC. 236 .5 
032 FROM LADDERS 279 .6 
033 fROM PILED MATERIALS 47 .1 
034 fROM VEHICLES 516 1.2 
035 ON STAIRS 523 1.2 
036 INTO SHAfTS , ETC. 96 .2 
039 fALL TO LOWER LEVEL, NEC 489 1.1 

050 fAll ON SAME LEVEL 3,883 8.9 
051 FALL TO THE WALKWAY, ETC. 2,579 5.9 
052 fALL ONTO OR AGAINST OBJECTS 1,294 3.0 
059 fALL ON SAME LEVEL, NEC 10 .o 

060 CAUGHT IN, UNDER, BETWEEN 2,463 5.6 
061 INRUNNING OR MESHING OBJECTS 170 .4 
062 MOVING AND STATIONARY OBJECT 551 1.3 
063 TWO OR MORE MOVING OBJECTS 35 .1 
064 COLLAPSING MATERIALS 24 .1 
069 CAUGHT IN, UNDER, BETWEEN, NEC 1,683 3.8 

080 RUBBED OR ABRADED 4,523 10.3 
081 LEANING, KNEELING, ETC. 65 .2 
082 OBJECTS HANDLED 983 2.2 
083 VIBRATING OBJECTS 21 .1 
084 FOREIGN MATTER IN EYES 3,269 7.5 
OB5 REPETITION Of PRESSURE 39 .1 
089 RUBBED OR ABRADED, NEC 146 .3 

100 BODILY REACTION 2,107 4.8 
101 INVOLUNTARY MOTIONS 1,199 2.7 
102 VOLUNTARY MOTIONS <x)8 2.1 
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TABLE 4 

TYPE or ACCIDENT OR EXPOSURE: NUMBER AND PERCENT DISTRIBUTION or CASES, All WORKERS, STATE Or MAINE, 1977 

CODES!/ 
NIJ-1BER Of PERCENT 

TYPE Of ACCIDENT OR EXPOSURE CASES DISTRIBUTION 

120 OVEREXERT ION 6,406 14.6 
121 LifTING OBJECTS 4,143 9.5 
122 PULLING OR PUSHING OBJECTS 1,113 2.5 
123 WIELDING OR THROWING OBJECTS 163 .4 
129 OVEREXERTION, NEC 987 2.3 

130 CONTACT WITH ELECTRIC CURRENT 74 .2 

150 CONTACT WITH TEMP . EXTREMES 1,215 2.8 
151 GENERAL HEAT 33 .1 
152 GENERAL COLO 33 .1 
153 HOT OBJECTS 1,147 2.6 
154 COLO OBJECTS 2 .o 

180 CONTACT WITH RADIATIONS, CAUSTICS, ETC. 1,781 4.1 
181 BY INHALATION 313 .7 
182 BY INGESTION 17 .o 
183 BY ABSORPTION 1,431 3.3 
189 CON TACT WITH RADIATIONS, CAUSTICS, ETC., NEC 20 .l 

200 PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION ACCIDENTS 1 .o 

MOTOR VEHICLE ACCIDENTS 4B9 1.1 
300 MOTOR VEHICLE, UNS 12B .3 
310 BOTH VEHICLES IN MOTION 104 .2 
320 STANDING VEHICLE OR STATIONARY OBJECTS 51 .1 
330 NONCOLLISION ACCIDENTS 206 .5 

899 ACCIDENT TYPE, NEC 672 1.5 

999 NONCLASSiriABLE 1,435 3.3 

NOTE: UNS = UNSPECifiED. INfORMATION NOT AVAILABLE TO CLASSifY AT A MORE DETAILED LEVEL. 
NEC = NOT ELSEWHERE CLASSifiED 

1. AMERICAN NATIONAL STANDARDS INSTITUTE Z16.2 (1962), SEE APPENDIX B 
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TABLE 5 

NUMBER OF OCCUPATIONAL INJURIES AND ILLNESSES: INDUSTRY BY SEX, STATE Or MAINE, 1977 

SIC ]j 
NUMBER Of CASES 

INDUSTRY TOTAL MAL£ fEMALE - -
TOTAL-All INDUSTRIES 43,828 34,6o3 9,225 

TOTAL-PRIVATE SECTOR 38,452 30,286 8,166 

AGRICULTURE , fORESTRY AND fiSHING 933 781 152 

01-o2 AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTION 656 518 138 

07 AGRICULTURAL SERVICES 264 251 13 

MINING 42 42 

CONSTRUCTION 4,654 4,606 48 

15 GENERAL BUILDING CONTRACTORS 1,681 1,665 16 
152 Residential Building Construction 871 863 8 
154 Nonresidential Building Construction 795 788 7 

16 llEAVY CONST RIJCT ION CONTRACTORS 992 980 12 
161 Highway & Street Construction 430 423 7 
162 Heavy Construction, Exc. Highway 562 557 5 

17 SPECIAL TRADE CONTRACTORS 1, 981 1,961 20 
171 Plumbing, Heating, Air Conditioning 788 783 5 
17} Electrical Work 209 208 1 
174 Masonry, Stonework & Plastering 143 143 
175 Roofing And Sheet Metal Work 175 171 4 
179 Misc. Special Trade Contractors 415 410 5 

MANUfACTURING 19,224 15,246 3, 978 

20 fOOD AND KINDRED PRODUCTS 2,628 2,001 627 
201 Meat Products 897 687 210 
2011 Meat packing plants 189 179 10 
2016 Poultry ~ressing plants 479 333 146 
20 17 Poultry & egg processing 185 138 47 
202 Dairy Products 113 93 20 
203 Preserved fruits & Vegetables 595 460 135 
2032 Canned specialties 106 92 1~ 
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TABLE 5 

NUMBER OF OCCUPATIONAL INJURIES AND ILLNESSES: INDUSTRY BY SEX, STATE Of MAIN£, 1977 

SIC lf 
NUMBER Of CASES 

INDUSTRY TOTAL ~ HMALE - -
2037 frozen fruits & vegetables 444 333 lll 
204 Grain Mill Products 144 136 8 
205 Bakery Products 371 313 58 
209 Misc. food & Kindred Products 406 213 193 
2091 Canned & cured seafoods 306 149 157 
2092 fresh & frozen packaged fish 91 55 36 

22 TEXTILE Mill PRODUCTS 1,727 1,259 468 
221 Weaving Mills, Cotton 199 148 51 
222 Weaving Mills, Synthetics 314 218 96 
223 Weaving & finishing Mills, Wool 817 647 170 
228 Yarn & Thread Mills 151 68 83 
229 Misc. Textile Goods 137 113 24 

23 APPAREL AND OTHER TEXTILE PRODUCTS 268 89 179 

24 LUMBER AND WOOD PRODUCTS 4,204 3,718 486 
241 Logging Camps & logging Contractors 1,439 1,418 Zl 
242 Sawmills & Planing Mills 1,089 1,029 60 
2421 Sawmills & planing Mills, General 899 B55 44 
2426 Hardwood dimension & flooring 186 170 16 
243 Millwork, Plywood & Structural Veneers 129 106 23 
245 Wood Buildings & Mobile Homes 122 107 15 
249 Misc. Wood Products 1,3~ 1,015 375 

25 fURNITURE AND fiXTURES 209 192 17 
251 Household Furniture 132 117 15 

26 PAPER AND ALLIED PRODUCTS 3,163 2,920 243 
261 Pulp Mills 118 112 6 
262 Paper Mills, Exc. Building Paper 2,609 2,441 168 
264 Misc. Converted Paper Products 323 272 51 
2646 Pressed & molded pulp goods 283 237 46 

27 PRINTING AND PUBLISHING 135 102 33 

28 CHEMICALS AND ALLIED PRODUCTS 121 113 8 

29 PETROLEUM AND COAL PRODUCTS 54 54 

30 RUBBER AND MISC. PLASTICS PRODUCTS 699 483 216 
307 Misc. Plastics Products 553 373 180 

31 LEATHER AND LEATHER PRODUCTS 2, 791 1,589 1,202 
311 leather Tanning & finishing 563 535 28 
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TABLE S 

NUMBER Of DCCUPATJONAL INJURIES AND ILLNESSES: INDUSTRY BY SEX, STATE Of MAINE , 1977 

SIC J} 
NUMBER Of CASES 

ItfOUSTl!Y TOTAL MALE FEMALE - -
313 Boot & Shoe Cut Stock & findings 219 159 6o 
314 roctwear, Exc. Rubber 2,004 892 1,112 

32 STONE, CLAY AND GLASS PRODUCTS 232 229 3 
327 Concrete Gypsum & Plaster Products 175 174 1 

33 PRIMARY METAL INDUSTRIES 111 108 3 

34 FABRICATED METAL PRODUCTS 962 915 47 
344 fabricated Structural Metal Products 571 558 u 
35 MACH INERY, EXCEPT ELECTRICAL 714 650 64 
353 Construction & Related Machinery 156 154 z 
355 Special Industry Machinery 145 137 8 

36 ELECTRIC AND ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT 469 224 245 
366 Communication Equipment 95 72 23 
367 Electronic Components & Accessories 155 66 89 

37 TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT 411 383 28 
371 Motor Vehicles & Equipment 123 106 17 
373 Ship & Boat Building & Repairing 254 244 10 
3731 Shipbuilding & repairing 138 131 7 
3732 Boat building & repairing 116 113 3 

38 INSTRUMENTS AND RELATED PRODUCTS 47 28 19 

39 MISCELLANEOUS MANUfACTURING INDUSTRIES 279 189 <X) 

3<Jit Toys & Sporting Goods 22.3 147 76 

TRANSPORTATION AND PUBLIC UTILITIES 1,513 1,462 51 

42 TRUCKING AND WAREHOUSING 629 622 7 

44 WATER TRANSPORTATION 120 120 

48 C(M.lUNICAT ION 234 207 27 
4Bl Telephone Communication 1~ 169 21 

49 ELECTRIC, GAS & SANITARY SERVICES 387 379 8 
491 Electric Services 317 309 8 
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TABLE ~ 

NUMBER or OCCUPATIONAL INJURIES AND ILLNESSES: INDUSTRY BY SEX, STATE Of MAINE, 1977 

SIC)} 
NUMBER or CASES 

INDUSTRY TOTAL MALE rEMAL£ - -
~DLESALE TRADE 2,406 2,137 269 

50 ~OLESALE TRADE-DURABLE GOODS 1,006 961 45 
SOl Motor Vehicles & Automotive Equipment 203 187 16 
503 lumber & Construction Materials 197 191 6 
'7J7 Hardware, Plumbing & Heating Equipment 118 114 4 
508 Machinery, Equipment & Supplies 270 263 7 

51 WHOLESALE TRADE-NONDURABLE GOODS 1,400 1,176 22~ 
514 Groceries & Related Products 978 792 1B6 
519 Misc. Nondurable Goods 104 82 22 

RETAIL TRADE 4,565 3,431 1,134 

52 BUILDING MATERIAL AND GARDEN SUPPLIES 388 375 13 
521 Lumber & Other Building Materials 300 294 6 

53 GENERAL MERCHANDISE STORES 694 344 350 
531 Department Stores 486 231 255 

~4 fOOD STORES 559 425 134 
541 Grocery Stores 508 392 116 

55 AUTOMOTIVE DEALERS AND SERVICE STATIONS 1,104 1,080 24 
551 New & Used Car Dealers 575 561 14 
553 Auto & Home Supply Stores 253 250 3 
554 Gasoline Service Stations 202 196 6 

57 fURNITURE AND HOME fURNISHINGS STORES 107 102 5 

58 EATING ANO DRINKING PLACES 1,084 626 458 

59 MISC. RET AIL 563 448 115 
594 Misc. Shopping Goods Stores 131 85 46 
598 Fuel & Ice Dealers 263 257 6 

fiNANCE, INSURANCE, AND REAL ESTATE 408 255 153 

63 INSURANCE CARRIERS 136 65 71 

65 REAL ESTATE 114 100 14 
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TABLE 5 

NUMBER Or OCCUPATIONAL INJURIES AND illNESSES: INDUSTRY BY SEX, STATE or MAINE, 1977 

SIC 1) 
NUMBER Of CASES 

INDUSTRY TOTAL MALE FEMALE - -
SERVICES 1•,700 2,322 2,378 

70 HOTELS AND OTHER LODGING PLACES 498 311 187 
701 Hotels, Motels & Tourist Courts 297 180 117 
703 Camps & Trailering Parks 189 128 61 

72 PERSONAL SERVICES 120 81 39 

73 BUSINESS SERVICES 442 357 85 

75 AUTO REPAIR, SERVICES AND GARAGES 257 253 4 
753 Automotive Repair Shops 215 212 3 

76 MISC. REPAIR SERVICES 191 183 8 

79 AMUSEMENT AND RECREATION SERVICES 212 183 29 

80 HEALTH SERVICES 2,124 399 1,725 
805 Nursing & Personal Care Facilities 821 94 727 
806 Hospitals 1,208 284 924 

82 EDUCATIONAL SERVICES 298 205 93 
821 Elementary & Secondary Schools 119 73 46 
822 Colleges & Universities 172 126 46 

83 SOCIAL SERVICES 233 134 99 

89 MISC. SERVICES 173 119 54 

NONCLASSIHABL( 7 3 

TOTAL~U8LIC SECTOR 5,376 ~.317 1,059 

STATE GOVERNMENT 1,664 1,246 416 
Police Protection 86 80 6 
Correctional Institutions 90 80 10 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT 3, 712 3,071 641 
Police Protection 468 445 23 
fire Protection 497 489 8 
Garbage & Refuse Collection 141 Hl 

NOTES: NEC = NOT ELSEWHERE CLASSIFIED 
NO DATA 

1. STANDARD INDUSTRIAL CLASSifiCATION MANUAL, 1972 

- 28-



TABLE 6 

OCCUPATION AND AGE Of INJURED OR Ill ~IORKER: NUMBER Of CASES, All WORKERS, STAT£ Of MAINE, 1977 

AGE Of WORKER IN YEARS 

OCCUPATION 1} TOTAL, 
All 15 YEARS 16- 19 20- 24 25- 34 35- 44 45 - 54 55- 64 65 YEARS AGE NOT 
AGES OR LESS YEARS YEARS YEARS YEARS YEARS YEARS OR MORE AVAILABLE 

TOTAL, ALL OCCUPATIONS 43,828 141 4,595 9,097 12,182 6,619 5,500 3,2~ 276 2,12a 

PROfESSIONAL 1 TECHNICAL 
AND KINDRED WORKERS 1,591 a 82 312 582 234 194 103 15 61 

MANAGERS & ADMINISTRATORS, 
EXC. fA~ 972 16 112 2a7 210 172 129 a 38 

SALES\KlRKERS 748 2 145 125 179 103 79 55 5 55 
r-.r 
-.J:) CLERICAL & KINDRED WORKERS 1,207 2 121 223 298 188 195 125 17 38 I 

CRAFTSMEN & KINDRED WORKERS 10,213 2 344 1,630 3,220 1,951 1,535 ~1 54 576 
Boilermakers 331 7 36 103 65 25 13 1 81 
Brickmasons, Stonemasons 111 3 18 33 23 14 9 1 10 
Carpenters 1,262 49 248 413 178 133 125 9 107 
Cranemen, Derrickmen, & Hoist.en 287 17 43 86 68 41 7 25 
Electricians 314 3 31 127 61 45 39 7 
Electric Power Linemen & Cab1emen 180 1 13 68 44 41 13 
Excavating, Grading, Road Machine 

Operators, Exc. Bulldozers 233 6 30 73 47 44 26 1 6 
foremen, NEC 1,128 6 109 311 272 234 139 7 50 
Machinists 324 12 43 94 84 44 41 6 
Mechanics And Repairmen 3,301 137 600 1,061 618 476 258 H 136 

Air conditioning, heating & refrig 214 4 29 62 46 45 16 2 10 
Automobile body repairmen 16o 14 42 48 25 14 10 7 
Automobile mechanics 799 44 1~ 289 128 76 40 3 29 



TABLE 6 

OCCUPATION AND AGE or INJURED OR Ill WORKER: NUMBER or CASES, All WORKERS, STATE or MAINE, 1977 

AGE or WORKER IN YEARS 

OCCUPATION 1) TOTAL, 
ALL 15 YEARS 16- 19 20- 2~ 25- 34 35- ~~ ~5-5~ 55- 64 65 YEARS AGE NOT 
AGES OR lESS YEARS YEARS YEARS YEARS YEARS YEARS OR MORE AVAILABLE 

Heavy equipment mechanics 1,560 43 232 494 330 258 130 7 66 
loom fixers 165 1 25 53 24 25 32 1 4 

Millwrights 366 32 114 BZ 79 35 2 22 
Painters; Construction, Maintenance 208 18 30 60 22 32 14 3 28 
Plumbers, Pipefitters 470 4 53 134 116 88 46 29 
Roofers, Slaters 103 8 29 29 14 13 4 6 
Sheetmetal Workers, Tinsmiths 310 12 56 93 56 46 30 3 14 
Stationary Engineers 82 16 20 16 11 17 2 

I Structural Metal Craftsmen 112 2 l3 48 24 14 5 6 
~ 
I OPERATIVES, £XC. TRANSPORT 10,838 6 1,261 2,561 2,837 1,524 1,312 836 47 454 

Asbestos And Insulation Workers 76 ~ 17 19 18 10 2 7 
Checkers, Examiners, Inspectors, Mfg. 211 14 33 56 34 33 31 1 9 
Cutting Operatives, NEC 458 60 103 99 79 62 38 4 13 
filers, Polishers, Sanders, & Buffers 218 16 72 66 21 22 15 6 
Garage Workers, Gas Station Attendants 261 2 60 90 56 19 13 5 1 15 
Meat Cutters, Butchers, Exc. Mfg. 186 23 ~6 55 28 18 14 2 10 
Meat Cutters, Butchers, Mfg. 378 67 84 101 56 43 9 18 
Packers, Wrappers, Exc. Retail 673 1 84 154 147 89 92 63 42 
lathe, Milling Machine Operatives 228 29 74 59 22 18 15 11 
Sawyers 423 50 120 9~ 45 55 32 6 21 
Sewers And Stitchers 64~ 74 122 174 107 9~ 58 2 13 
Shoemaking Machine Operatives 978 192 222 244 151 87 53 5 24 
Stationary riremen 104 3 14 21 14 31 15 1 5 
Carding, Lapping, Combing Operative 107 9 36 zz 11 16 11 z 
Spinners, Twisters, Winders 321 33 55 51 51 63 28 1 ~9 
Weavers 125 15 28 29 1':1 18 17 1 2 



TABU 6 

OCCUPATION AND AGE OF INJURED OR Ill WORKER: NUMBER Of CASES, ALL WORKERS, STATE Of MAINE, 1977 

AGE OF WORKER IN YEARS 

OCCUPATION lf TOTAL, 
ALL 15 YEARS 16- 19 20- 24 25- 34 35- 44 45- 54 55- 64 65 YEARS AGE NOT 
AGES OR LESS YEARS YEARS YEARS YEARS YEARS YEARS OR MORE AVAILABLE 

Textile Operatives, NEC 388 1 54 79 93 42 59 46 3 11 
Welders And Flame Cutters 633 1 27 131 221 108 64 49 32 
Machine Operatives, Misc., Specified 2,331 198 588 695 326 269 173 4 78 
Machine Operatives, Not Specified 112 8 21 31 16 19 10 2 5 
Miscellaneous Operatives 283 1 44 67 67 35 35 26 8 
Not Specified Operatives 285 51 63 79 31 25 23 5 8 

TRANSPORT EQUIPMENT OPERATIVES 2,484 2 106 433 778 485 4o4 169 12 95 
Bus Drivers 75 4 22 29 8 9 1 2 

""' Deliverymen And Routemen 625 1 34 148 230 83 69 33 1 26 ...... 
forklift, Tow Motor Operatives 270 29 72 86 27 31 15 2 8 
Truck Drivers 1,488 43 204 432 342 292 109 8 57 

LABORERS, EXC. fARM 8,817 35 1,448 2,501 2,198 1,001 721 400 43 470 
Animal Caretakers, Exc. Farm 85 7 32 20 8 9 8 1 
Carpenters Helpers 72 16 29 15 7 1 4 
Construction laborers, Exc. 

Carpenters Helpers 2,083 6 308 632 555 201 141 76 8 156 
freight Material Handlers 1,748 344 508 406 181 152 92 5 60 
Garbage Collectors 185 16 53 54 20 27 10 3 1 
Gardeners, Groundskeepers, Exc. Farm 411 18 85 115 92 39 20 18 5 19 
lumbermen, Raftsmen, Woodshoppers 1,289 69 284 376 240 168 58 2 92 
Stock Handlers 514 5 194 124 65 39 26 12 7 42 
Vehicle And Equipment Cleaners 251 55 50 53 34 22 16 2 19 
Warehousemen, NEC 374 48 114 110 41 36 17 2 5 
Miscellaneous laborers 260 29 87 69 33 18 13 1 10 
Not Specified Laborers 1,518 4 275 469 378 157 102 75 7 51 



TABLE 6 

OCCUPATION AND AGE Of INJURED OR Ill WORKER: NUMBER Of CASES, All WORKERS, STATE Of MAINE, 1977 

AGE OF WORKER IN YEARS 

OCCUPATION 1} TOTAL, 
ALL 15 YEARS 16- 19 20- 24 25 - 34 35 - 44 45 - 54 55- 64 65 YEARS AGE NOT 
AGES OR LESS YEARS YEARS YEARS YEARS YEARS YEARS OR MORE AVAILABLE 

fARM OCCUPATIONS 503 17 86 77 131 59 49 31 3 50 
farmers, Managers, & foremen 20 2 1 6 5 4 1 1 
Fat'lft Laborers 483 17 86 75 130 53 44 27 2 4q 

SERVICE WORKERS EXC. PRIVATE HOUSEHOLD 5,882 65 934 1,006 1,519 779 767 509 66 237 
Cleaners And Charwomen 217 1 18 22 38 32 58 39 4 5 
Janitors And Sextons 1,173 32 136 149 228 142 238 180 21 47 
Cooks 558 4 93 132 117 62 63 52 11 24 
Dishwashers 1% 4 109 28 19 g 11 6 1 4 
Waiters 296 6 75 63 60 34 25 16 1 16 
food Service Workers, NEC 612 17 238 96 71 52 64 44 4 26 

Vol Health Aides, Exc. Nursing 93 20 2J 15 8 16 6 l 4 
~ Nursing Aides, Orderlies & Attendants 1,048 153 205 275 150 129 76 5 54 

Practical Nurses 182 2 40 51 24 37 22 1 5 
Firemen, fire Protection 474 18 57 225 97 46 13 2 16 
Guards And watchmen 243 11 34 76 42 31 35 8 6 
Policemen And Detectives 498 3 85 283 91 16 8 2 10 

PRIVATE HOUSEHOLD WORKERS 2 1 1 

NONCLASSifiABLE 571 2 52 117 152 85 72 31 6 54 

NOTES: NEC = NOT ELSEWHERE CLASSIFIED 

DATA NOT AVAILABLE 

1} CLASSIFIED ACCORDING TO THE OCCUPATIONAL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM, U.S. BUREAU Of THE CENSUS, 1970 CENSUS OF POPULATION 



TABLE 7 

DURATION OF EMPLOYMENT OF INJURED OR ILL WORKERS: 

NUMBER AND PERCENT DISTRIBUTION OF CASES, ALL WORKERS, STATE OF MAINE, 1977 

DURATION OF NUMBER OF PERCENT 
EMPLOYMENT CASES DISTRIBUTION 

TOTAL 43,828 100.0% 

ONE YEAR OR LESS 16,494 37.6 
One Month 3,952 9.0 
Two To Three Months 4,347 9.9 
Four To Six Months 3,746 8.6 
Six Months To One Year 4,449 10.2 

FIVE YEARS OR LESS 26,431 60.3 
Two To Three Years 6,415 14.6 
Four To Five Years 3,522 8.0 

TEN YEARS OR LESS 30,864 70.4 
Six To Ten Years 4,433 10.1 

TWENTY-FIVE YEARS OR LESS 34,l93 78.5 
Eleven To Twenty-Five Years 3,529 8.1 

OVER TWENTY-FIVE YEARS 812 1.9 

NOT AVAILABLE 8,623 19.7 
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APPENDIX A 

TECHNICAL NOTES 





1 I 
Under the Maine Workmen's Compensation Act and the Occupational 

2/ 3/ 
Disease Law, employers must file a First Report of Occupational Injury 

or Occupational 11 lness (ME Form 21) or its e0uivelent within seven days 

for each incident which resulted in the loss of at least one day's work or 
4/ 

which required the services of a physician~ Also a significant number of 

voluntary reports are fr)ed that do not meet these conditions but are 

submitted to protect the rights of both parties in case of later complications. 

As the reports are received they are assigned a number which serves as a 

unique ident i fier of that particular case. 

The First Reports are then coded by the staff of the Research and 

Statistics Division, Bureau of Labor for the fifteen data elements shown 

in the table below . 

ELEMENT 

Case Number 

Emp 1 oyer Number 

Industry/Ownership 

County 

Insurance Carrier 

SOURCE 

Ma i ne Workers 
Compensation Commission 

Maine Employment Security 
Commission 

U. S. Office of Management 
& Budget, Standard 
Industrial Classification 
Manual 

State Planning Office, 
Geographic Coding System 

Maine Bureau of Insurance 

REMARKS 

Assigned sequentually by 
the W. C. C. 

Unemployment Insurance 
account number assigned 
by M. E. S. C. 

In most cases the SIC 
assigned by M. E. S. C. 
is used. In cases where 
the employer is not covered 
by Unemployment Insurance 
an SIC is assigned by the 
R & S Division based on 
information on the First 
Report. An ownership code 
is also ass igned to show 
whether the employer is in 
private industry or state 
or local government. 

Code is assigned based on 
the county in which the 
incident occurred. 

The Bureau of Insurance 
identification number of the 
employers insurance carrier 
is assigned. A special code 
is used for self-insured and 
uninsured employers. 



ELEMENT 

Sex 

Age 

Date 

Time of Accident 

Length of Service 

Occupation 

Nature of Injury 
or Illness 

Part of Body Affected 

Source of Injury or 
Illness 

Tupe of Accide~t or 
Exposure 

Sever ity Code 

SOURCE 

U. S. Bureau of Census 
Occ upationa l Classif ication 
System 

Amercan National Standards 
Institute Z 16.2 System 

As above 

As above 

As above 

1/ Title 39 M. R. S. A. § 1-1 80 
2/ Title 39M. R. S. A. § 181-195 

REMARKS 

self-evident 

Self-evident(optional) 

The date of occurrance 
is used if app 1 i cab 1 e. 
In the case of illnesses 
the date 0f diagnosis is 
used. 

The nearest whole hour is 
coded using the 24-hour 
system . (Opt i ona 1) 

Months coded if less than 
one year 1 s service. Years 
used otherwise. Al l 
fractions rounded upward. 
(Optional ' 

Codes assigned based on 
occupations 1 i sted on 
First Report, coded to 
the 3-digit l eve l. 

ANSI Zl6.2 as modified 
(see Appendix R) is used. 

Al l coding done to the 
3-digit level . 

As above, coding done to 
3-digit leveL 

As above, coding done to 
the 4-digit level. 

As above, coding done to 
the 3-d igit level. 

Three l evels of seve1 ity 
are coded : 

1-fata l ity 
2-disab l ing (at l east 

one l ost workday) 
3-non-disabl ing (all 

other cases) 

II Exempted are employers hiring fou r or l ess farm labore rs provided t hey have 
1 iabil i ty ins urance. Also employees engaged in domestic service or as 
casua l or seasonal labor in agr icu lture are exempted ( § 4, 21). 

!±! §106 
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Form21 ( Rev. 7 ·75) INDUSTRIAL ACCIDENT COMMISSION 

AUGUSTA, MAINE 04333 

File No. 

Employer's First Report of Occupational Injury or Occupational Illness. 

1. Employer's Name 

2. Office Address ------------~c::---..,..--,..--,..--,..--,..----:-------------­
<Street and number, city or town) 

3. Location of plant or place of work where injury · or exposure · occurred _____ _________ __ _ 

!Street and number, city or town and county) 

4. Kind of business. goods produced, work done or service rendered--------------------

5. Name of Insurance Carrier 
6. Full name of Injured Employee 

(First Name) (Middle Name) (Last Name) 

7. Address ------------~c::-,..---..,..---,..--,..--,..----~~~--------------
(Street and number, city or town, zip code) 

8. 
12. 

14. 
15. 
16. 
17. 
18. 
19. 
19A. 

Sex 9. Age ________ 10. Married or single? 11. Speak English? ___ _ 

Soc. Sec. No. Occupation (See reverse side)------------

Department (See reverse side) 
Date of injury or exposure --------- , 19_; hour of day 

_______ AM PM __ 

Date ot initial diagnosis of occupational illness __________________________ _ 

Date of last exposure 
Was place of injury or exposure on employer's premises? __________________ (Yes or No) 

Did employee lose time from work If so, state last full date worked 
How many working days per week _______ _ Hours per day?-----------------
Cash wages per week at time of injury _____________________________ _ 

Was board, or room and board, furnished in addition? 
Was employee paid on weekly hourly ___ or piece work basis ___ 7 (Check which) 

How long has employee received above rate of wages? 

Howlonginyouremploy? ----------------------------------
Did this employment or job (the work itself) continue for 200 working days during year preceding injury? ___ _ 

Were weekly earnings irregular? 

20. If employee has returned to work, give date ----------------------------
21. For how many hours was employee paid on date of injury? 

22. What was the employee doing when injured (See reverse side) ------'-----------------

23. How did the injury occur? (See reverse side) ----------------------------

24. Describe the injury or illness in detail and indicate the part of the body affected. (See reverse side) 

25. Name the object or substance which directly injured the employee. (See reverse side) 

26. 
27. 
28. 
29. 

Does this injury suggest Vocational Rehabilitation?------------------------­

Name and address of physician---------------------------------
If hospitalized, name and address of hospital ___________________________ _ 

Were you notified by the injured employee of his injury? ______________ If so, when? ___ _ 

30. When did you or your managing superintendent in charge of the work of injured employee at time of injury first 
have actual knowledge of injury? _______________________________ _ 

31. Did employee die? ----------------- ------ -------------
Signed this _________ ___________ day of ________ , 19 ___ at 
Employer's Name ___ _ ___ _________________________________ _ 

Signed by - --,..--- ---- ------------ ----Official Title. _ ___________ _ 
(TYPEWRITTEN SIGNATURES NOT ACCEPTED) 
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INSTRUCTIONS 

This Report MUST be filed in the office of the Industrial Accident Commi$Sion and your insurance :urrier within seven (7) 
days of knowledge of an injury in cases where employee loses a day's work, or requ1res the services of a phys1cian. The filmg 
of this Report is not to be considered an admission of a compensable injury. 

This report must bear your handwritlen signature. 

You must show your name at the top of the r~port exactly as it is on your workmen's compensation insurance policy and 
your address must be complete. 

Kind of business, etc. should be completely accurate. Thts Information is used for stattSlical purposes. 

Employee's name must be clear and his address must be complete and accurate. 

If incapaci ty did not begin <It once, but at some later date, be sure to state the last full day worked. We also must know the 
exact number of hours for which the employee was paid on the date of injury. If the employee has returned to work at the 
time vou are making out this report, be sure to show the date he returned to work. 

13. Enter regulat job title as well as the specific act ivity he was performing at time of mjury. 

14. Enter name of department or division in Which t he injured person is regularly employed, even though he may have 
been temporarily working in another department at time of injury. 

22. Be specific. If he was using tools o r equipment or handling material, name them and tell what he was doing w1th 
them. 

23. Describe fully t he events which resulted In the injury or occupat ional illness. Tell what happened and how it 
happened. Name any objects or substances involved and tell how t hey were involved. Give f ull de tails on 1.111 factor~ 

which led or contributed to the injury. Use separate sheet for additional space. 

24. E.G.: amputation of right index finger at second joint; fracture of ribs; lead poisoning; dermatitis of left hand, etc. 
In hand injuries, show major or minor hand . 

2 5. For example, the machine or thing he struck against or which struck him; the vapor o r poison he Inhaled or 
swall owed; the chemical or radiation which irritated his skin: or in cases of strains. hernias. etc .. the thing he was 
lifting, pulling, et c. 



APPEND IX B 

AMERICAN NATIONAL STANDARDS INST ITUTE 

Z16.2 SYSTEM (MODIFIED) 





Injury and illness characteristics are coded using the ANSI Zl6.2 

method of recording basic facts relating to the nature and occurrence 

of work injuries. A number of changes have been made to this system 

to either allow for more detail or to meet special needs of the S.O.S. 

program. The 1 ist of tables that follows notes these changes. The 

meaning of each notation is shown below. 

New: A new category created spec i f i ca 11 y for S. D. S. 

Expanded: 3 or 4-digit codes created to allow more detailed 
cod ing or where 3 or 4- digit codes have been added 
to existing codes. 

Modified: Content or defin i tion change 

Occupational Illnesses 

The category Occupational Il lness, shown in Text Tables A- 1 and A-2 

is identica l to a s imilar l y titled category created by the Bureau of Labor 

Statistics for use in the detail tables 1 isted in Appendix c. The l ist 

below shows the codes and general titles of the specific natures used in 

this category. 

Code(s) 

151-157. 159 

181- 184, 189 

220 

240 

260 

271-276' 279 

281-287, 289 

291 - 295 

320 

500 

Title 

Infective or parasitic disease 

Dermatitis 

Freezing, Frostbite, and other effects of exposure to 
low temperature. 

Heat stroke, Sunstroke, heat cramps, heat exhaustion , 
and other effects of environmental heat. 

lnflamation of joints, tendons or muscles 

Poisoning, systemic 

Pneumoconiosis 

Radiation effects 

Hemorrhoids 

Effects of changes in atmospheric pressure 
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510 

521-522 

530 

540 

551-552 

56 1-562 

571-572 

990 

991 

Cerebrovascular and other conditions of the 
circu l atory system , NEC 

Complications peculiar to medical care 

Eye , other diseases of the eye 

Mental disorders 

Neoplasm , tumor 

Nervous system, condi t ions of (non-toxic) 

Respiratory system, conditions of (non-toxic) 

Occupational disease, NEC 

Heart Attack (non-toxic) 
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NATURE OF INJURY OR ILLNESS 

Definition: 

The nature classification identifies the injury or illness in terms 
of its principal physical characteristics. 

CODE 

100 

110 

120 

130 

140 

150 

160 

170 

180 

190 

200 

TITLE 

Aputation or enucleation 

Asphyxia, strangulation, drowning, suffociation 

Burn or scald (heat) 
hot substances. 

Burn (chemical) 

The effect of contact with 

Concussion -- Brain, cerebral 

Infective or parasitic disease (Expanded) 

151 Amebiasis 
152 Anthrax 
153 Brucellosis 
154 Conjunctivitis and ophthalmia (non-toxi c) 
155 Infective hepatitis 
156 Tetanus 
157 Tuberculosis 
159 Other infective or parasitic 

disease ( includes septicemia) 

Contusion, crushing, bruise -- Intact skin surface 

Cut, laceration, puncture -- Open wound 

Dermatitis -- Rash, skin or tissue inflammation, 
inc 1 ud i ng bo i 1 s, etc. (Expanded) 

181 Contac t dermatitis (to include skin infections) 
182 Allergenic dermatitis (secondary to dermatitis) 
183 Primary infections of the skin such as boils, 

carbuncles, cellulitis, abscess, lymphaden itis , 
impetigo, pyoderma 

184 Other skin conditions such as toxic erythema, 
1 ichen, pruritus 

189 Skin condition, not specified 

Dislocation 

Electric shock, electrocution 
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210 

220 

230 

240 

250 

260 

270 

280 

290 

Fracture 

Freezing, frostbite. and other effects of exposure 
to low temperature 

Hearing 1 oss , or impairment (a separate injury, not 
the sequela of another injury). 

Heat stroke, sunstroke, heat cramps, heat exhaustion. 
and other effects of environmenta l heat. (Does not 
include sunburn or other effects of radiation). 

Hernia, rupture 
hernias 

Includes both inguina l and non-inguinal 

Inflammation or irritation of joints, tendons, or 
muscles 

Poisoning, systemic (Expanded) 

271 Systemic effects due to toxic materials 
272 Diseases of the blood and b l ood forming organs; 

e . g ,, anemia, purpura 
273 Rhinitis, pharygitis, sinus i tis and other upper 

respiratory cond itions , including hay fever 
274 Influenza, pneumonia, bronchitis, asthma, 

pneumonitis, emphysema 
275 Toxic hepatitis 
276 Other diseases of the gastro-intest inal tract 

such as ging iviti s, gastro-enteritis , colitis 
279 Other tox ic effects of one system only 

Pneumoconios i s (Expanded) 

281 Aluminosis 
282 Anthracosis 
283 Asbestosis 
284 Byssinosis 
285 Siderosis 
286 S ilicosis 
287 Other pneumoconiosis and related diseases 
289 Pneumoconiosis with tuberculos is 

Radiation effects-- Sunburn and al l forms of damage 
to t issue , bones, or body f luids produced by exposure 
to radiations (Expanded) 

291 Non-ionizing radiation -- Includes sunburn , 
ultraviolet burns (not welder's flash), but not 
heat stroke , exhaustion, m.icrowave radiation 
effects, etc. 

292 Microwave 
293 Ionizing radiation X-ray 
294 Ionizing radiation Isotopes 
295 Welder's f l ash 
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300 

310 

320 

400 

500 

510 

520 

530 

540 

550 

560 

570 

580 

900 

950 

990 

991 

995 

Scratches, abrasions 

Sprains, strains 

Hemorrhoids (New) 

Multiple injuries 

Effects of changes in atmospheric pressure, e.g., 
aero-otitis media, caisson disease (New) 

Cerebrovascular and other conditions of circulatory 
system, NEC, excluding heart and hemorrhoids (includes 
strokes, varicose veins). (non- toxic) (New) 

Complications peculiar to medical care. (Toxic and 
non- t ox i c) (New) 

521 Serum hepatitis 
522 Other and unspecified complications peculiar 

to medical care 

Eye, other diseases of the eye , e.g. chalazion 
(non-toxic) (New) 

Mental disorders, e.g., acute anxiety, neurosis. 
(Toxic or Non-toxic) (New) 

Neoplasm, tumor (Toxic or Non- Toxic) (New) 

551 Malignant, e.g., cancer, leukemia 
552 Benign and unspecified 

Nervous system, conditions of (Non-toxic) (New) 

561 Diseases of the central nervous system, e.g., 
cerebra l paralysis, migraine 

562 Bell's palsy and other diseases of the nerves 
and peripheral ganglia 

Respiratory system, conditions of (Non-toxic) (New) 

571 Upper respiratory, e.g., rhinitis 
572 Influenza , pneumonia, bronchitis, asthma 

Symptoms and i l l - defined conditions (Non-toxic) 
nose bleed, non-toxic fainting (New) 

No injury or illness (New) 

Damage to prosthetic devices (include eyeglasses, false 
teeth, etc.) (New) 

Occupational disease, NEC 

Heart attack (Non-toxic) (New) 

Other injury, NEC 
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999 Unclassified, not determined 

NEC = Not Elsewhere Classified 
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PART OF BODY AFFECTED 

Definition: 

The part of body affected classification identifies the part of 
the injured person's body directly affected by the injury or illness 
previously identified. 

CODE 

100 

200 

300 

400 

HEAD 

110 
120 

130 
140 

Bra in 
Ear (s) 
121 
124 
Eye ( s) 
Face 
141 
144 

146 

148 

149 

Tl TLE 

Ear (s) exte rna 1 
Eat(s\ internal (include hearing) 
(inc lude optic nerves and vision) 

Jaw (include chin) 
Mouth (include 1 ips, teeth, tongue, throat, 
and taste) 
Nose (include nasal passages, sinus, and 
sense of sme 11) 
Face, multiple parts (any combination of 
above parts) 
Face, NEC 

150 Scalp 
160 Skull 
198 Hea, multiple (any combination of above parts) 
199 Head, NEC 

NECK 

UPPER EXTREMITIES 

310 

320 
330 
340 
398 

399 

TRUNK 

410 
420 

Arm (s) 
3 11 
313 
315 
318 

319 

Wrist 

(above wrist) 
Upper arm 
Elvow 
Forearm 
Arm, multip le (any combination of above 
parts) 
Arm, NEC 

Hand (not wrist or fingers) 
Finger(s) 
Upper extremities, multip le (any combination of 
above parts) 
Upper extremities, NEC 

Abdomen (include internal organs) 
Back (include back musc les , spine, and spinal 
cord) 
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500 

700 

800 

900 

999 

430 Chest {include ribs, breast bone, and internal 
organs of the chest) 

440 Hips (include pelvis, pe l vic organs, and buttocks) 
450 Shoulder (s) 
498 Trunk, multip le (any combination of above parts) 
499 Trunk, NEC 

LOWER EXTREMITIES 

510 Leg (s) (above ankle) 
511 Thigh 
513 Knee 
515 Lower Leg 
518 Leg, mu 1 tip 1 e (any comb ination of above 

parts) 
519 Leg, NEC 

520 Ankle 
530 Foot (not ankle or toes) 
540 Toe (s) 
598 Lower extremities, mu l tiple (any combinat ion of 

above parts) 
599 Lower ext rem i t i e s , NEC 

MU LTIPLE PARTS (Applies when more than one major 
body part has been affected , such as an arm and a leg) 

BODY SYSTEM (Applies when the functioning of an entire 
body system has been affected wi t hout specific injury 
to any other part, as in the case of poisoning, corros ive 
action affecting interna l organs, damage to nerve centers , 
etc . Does not app l y when the systemic damage results from 
an externa l inju ry affecting an externa l part such as a 
back i njury which includes damage to the herves of the 
spina 1 cord) 

8011 Circulatory system (heart, blood, arteries 1 veins , 
etc . ) 

810 Digestive system 
820 Excretory system (kidneys, b l adder. intest i nes, 

etc . ) 
830 Musculo-skeletal system (bones, joints, tendons, 

musc l es, etc.) 
840 Nervous system 
850 Respiratory system (lungs, etc.) 
880 Other body systems 

BODY PARTS, NEC 

UNCLASS IFIED (insufflcient information to ident i fy part 
affected) 

NEC =Not El sewhere Cl ass i f ied 
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SOURCE OF INJURY OR ILLNESS 

Definition: 

The source classification identifies the object, substance, exposure, 
or bodily motion which directly produced or inf l icted the previous l y 
ident i fied injury or illness. 

CODE 

0100 

0200 

0300 

0400 

0500 

0600 

0700 

TITLE 

AIR PRESSURE (abnormal, environmental) 

0101 High pressure (as in caisson work, deep diving, etc.) 
0120 Low pressure (rarefied air as at extreme elevations) 

ANIMALS INSECTS, BIRDS, REPTILES (LIVE) 

0201 Animals 
0230 Birds 
0250 Insects 
0270 Rept i 1 es 

ANIMAL PRODUCTS (NOT FOOD) 

0301 Bones 
03 10 Feathers 
0320 Fur, ha i r, woo l , etc. 
0330 Hides, leather 
0399 An ima l products, NEC 

(raw) 

BODILY MOTION (no lifting, pulling, pushing, etc.) 

BOILERS, PRESSURE VESSELS 

0501 Boilers 
0510 Pressurized containers (for gases or 1 iquids) 
0530 Pressure 1 ines (hose or p ipe - for pressur ized 

1 iouids, gases, or vapors) 
0599 Pressure vessels, NEC 

BOXES, BARRELS, CONTAINERS. PACKAGES (empty or full) 
(Expanded) 

0601 Barrels, kegs, drums 
0630 Boxes, crates, cartons 
0650 Bottles, jugs, flasks , etc. 
0660 Bundles, bales (New) 
0665 Ree 1 s, ro 11 s (New) 
0670 Tanks, bins, etc., (not pressurized) 
0699 Containers, NEC 

BUILDING AND STRUCTURES (not floors, workin surfaces, 
or walkways. See 11working surfaces11 classification 

(Expanded) 

0701 Buildings, office, plant residential, etc. 
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0800 

0900 

1000 

0705 Doors, gates (New) 
0708 Windows, window frames (New) 
0710 Bridges 
0720 Dams, locks, etc. 
0730 Grandstands, stadia, etc. 
0740 Scaffolds, staging, etc. 
0750 Towers, poles, etc. 
0755 Walls, fences (New) 
0760 Wharfs, docks, etc. 
0799 Buildings and structures, NEC 

CERAMIC ITEMS, NEC 

0801 Brick 
0810 China 
0820 Drain tile, sewer pipe, flue lining, etc. 
0830 Glazed tile (decorative not load bearing; mosaic 

t i 1 e, etc.) 
0840 Pottery 
0850 Structural tile (glazed or plain) 
0899 Ceramic items, NEC 

CHEMICALS, CHEMICAL COMPOUNDS (sol ids, liquids, gases) 

0901 Acids 
0905 Alcohols 
0910 Alkalies, (caustic soda, ammonia fumes) 
0915 Aromatic compounds (benzol, toluene, xylene, 

ani 1 i ne, etc . ) 
0920 Arsenic compunds 
0925 Carbon bisulphide (insect spray, herbicide) 
0930 Carbon dioxide, (sewer gas) 
0935 Carbon monoxide, (air in coal mine, heater gas fumes) 
0940 Carbon tetrachloride 
0945 Cyanides or cyanogen compunds 
0950 Halogenated compunds, NEC (trichlorethylene, 

perchlorethyl ine, methyl ch loride, refrigerants) 
0955 Metallic compunds, NEC (lead, mercury, zinc, brass , 

cadmium, chromium, etc.) Welding fumes, metal fumes 
paint 

0960 Oxides of nitrogen (nitros fumes) 
0999 Chemicals and chemical compounds, NEC 

Concrete, resin (if in eyes', plaster antifreeze, 
epoxy glue (if in eye) otherwise code as 1 iquids 

CLOTHING , APPAREL, SHOES 

1001 Boots, shoes, etc. 
1010 Gloves 
1020 Hats, head coverings 
1030 Outer coats, raincoats 
1040 Shirts, blouses, sweaters, coats 
1050 Suits, pants, coveralls, dresses 
1060 Stockings, socks 
1070 Underwear 
1099 Apparel, NEC 
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1100 

1200 

1300 

1400 

1500 

1700 

1800 

COAL AND PETROLEUM PRODUCTS 

1101 Coa 1 
1110 Coke 
11 20 Crude o i 1 , fue 1 o i 1 
1130 Gasoline and liouid hydrocarbon compounds 

(paraffins, olefins, etc . ) 
1140 Hydrocarbon gases (methane, ethane, ethylene, 

propane butane, isobutane, butylene, isobuty1ene, 
L P gas, etc.) 

1150 Kerosine 
1160 Lubricating and cutting oils and greases 
1170 Manufactured gases 
1180 Naphtha solvents (petroleum ether, mineral spirit, 

c 1 eane rs naphtha, rubber so 1 vent. stoddard so 1 vent, 
aromatic solvents, etc.) 

1190 Petroleum asphalts and road oils 
1199 Coal and petroleum products, NEC 

COLD (atmospheric, environmental) 

CONVEYORS 

1301 Gravity conveyors 
1350 Powered conveyors 

DRUGS AND MEDICINES 

1401 Biologic products (sera, toxins, antitoxins, 
vaccines, plasma , etc.) 

1490 Other medicinals 

ELECTRIC APPARATUS 

1501 Motors 
1505 Generators 
1510 Transformers, converters 
1515 Conductors 
1520 Switchboard and buss structures, switches, circuit 

breakers, fuses 
1530 Reostats, starters and control apparaturs; capacitators; 

rectifiers, storage batteries 
1540 Magnetic and electrolytic apparatus 
1550 Heating appliances 
1599 Electrical apparatus, NEC 

FLAME, FIRE, SMOKE 

FOOD PRODUCTS (including animal foods) 

1810 Fruits and fruit products 
1820 Grains and grain products 
1840 Meats and meat products 
1850 Milk and Milk products 
1870 Vegetables and vegetable products 
1890 Food products, NEC 
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1900 

2000 

2200 

2300 

FURNITURE, FIXTURES, FURN ISHINGS (not fixed parts 
of buildings of structures) 

1901 Cabinets, file cases, bookcases, etc . 
1910 Chairs , benches , etc. 
1920 Counters, work benches, etc. 
1930 Desks 
1950 Floor coverings, carpets, rugs, mats , etc . 
1960 Lighting equ i pment, lamps , bulbs, etc. 
1970 Tables 
1999 Fu ~niture, fixtures, furnishings, NEC 

GLASS ITEMS . NEC (g l assware, glass fibers, sheets, etc.­
not bottles , jars, flasks, or glass c lo t h) 

HAND TOOLS. NOT POWERED 

2201 Axe 
2205 Blow torch 
2210 Ch.i se 1 
2215 Crowbar , pry bar 
2220 File 
2225 Fork 
2230 Hammer, s l edge, mal let 
2235 Hatchet 
2240 Hoe 
2245 Knife 
2250 Pick 
2255 Plane 
2260 Pliers , thongs 
2265 Punch 
2270 Rope, chain 
2275 Saw 
2280 Scissors, shears 
2285 Sc rewdriver 
2290 Shove l , spade 
2295 Wrench 
2299 Hand Tools, not powered, NEC 

HAND TOOLS, POWERED 

2301 Abrasive stone or wheel grinder 
2305 Buffer, pol isher, waxer 
2310 Chisel 
23 15 Dr i 11 
2320 Hammer , tamper 
2325 I rene r 
2330 Knife 
2335 Powder actuated too l s 
2340 Punch 
2345 Riveter 
2350 Sandb laster 
2355 Saw 
2360 Screwdrive r, bolt setter 
2370 Welding tools 
2399 Hand tools , powered , NEC 
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2400 

2500 

2600 

2700 

2800 

2900 

3000 

HEAT, ATMOSPHERIC, ENVIRONMENTAL (not hot objects 
or substances) 

HEATING EQUIPMENT, NEC {furnaces, retorts, space heaters 
stoves, ranges, etc. - not electric) 

HOISTING APPARATUS 

2610 Cranes, derricks 
2620 Elevators 
2630 Shovels, dredges 
2640 Other hoisting apparatus 

2641 Air hoist 
2642 ChAin hoist, chain blocks 
2643 Electric hoist 
2644 Gin pole 
2645 Jacks (mechanical, hydraulic, air, etc.) 
2646 Jammer (logging) 
2647 Mine buckets, NEC 

INFECTIOUS AND PARASITIC AGENTS . NEC (bacter ia , fungi, 
Org~nisms, virused, etc. - not chemicals, drugs, 
prepared medicinal items, or food in festations) 

LADDERS (fixed or portable) 

2810 Fixed ladders 
2830 Movable l~dde rs 

2831 Extension l adders 
2833 Step l Adders 
2835 Straight, single, l ~dders 

2899 Ladders, NEC 

LIQUIDS, NEC 

2910 Water 
2999 Other 1 iouids, NEC 

MACHINES 

3001 Agitators, mixers, tumblers, etc. 
3050 Agricultural mach ines, NEC 
3100 Buffers, polishers, sanders, gr inders 
3150 Casting, forging, and welding mAchines 
3200 Crushing, pulverizing, etc. machines 
3250 Dri l ling, boring, and turning mach ines 
3300 Earth moving and highway const ruction machines, NEC 
3350 Mining and tunneling machines, NEC 
3400 Office machines 
3450 Packaging and wrapping machines 
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4000 

4100 

4200 

4300 

4400 

4500 

4600 

3500 Picking, carding, and comb ing machines 
3550 Planers, shapers, molders 
3600 Presses (not printing presses) 
3650 Printing machines 
3700 Rolls 
3750 Saws 
3800 Screening and separating mach ines 
3850 Shears, slitters, slicers 
3900 Stitching and sewing machines 
3950 Weaving, knitting, spinning mAchines 
3999 Machines, NEC 

MECHANICAL POWER TRANSMISSION APPARATUS 

Transmission eauipment includes all mechanical means of 
transmitttng power from a prime mover up to but not 
including a shaft (o r any pulleys or gears on the shaft\, 
the bearings of which form an integral part of a machine 
Directly connected prime movers are defined as having no 
transmission apparatus. 

4010 Belts 
4020 Chains. ropes, cables 
4030 Drums , pulleys sheaves 
4040 Friction clutches 
4050 Gears 
4099 Mechani ca l power transmission apparatus, NEC 

METAL ITEMS (plates, rods, wire, shapes, bolts , etc. 
in c ludes in ots and metal sera , but not ores or other 
raw materia 1 . ) Expanded) 

41 10 Automobile parts metal 
4115 Beams,bars 
4120 Bullets 
4125 Molds 
4130 Molten metal 
4135 Nails, spikes, etc. 
4140 Pipe 
4145 Screws. bolts, nuts 
4199 Metal items, NEC 

MINERAL ITEMS, METALLIC, NEC (products of mining; raw 
or semi-processed, such as ores and ore concentrates) 

MINERAL ITEMS, NONMETALLIC. NEC {products of min ing , 
excavating, landslides , etc , such as dirt, c l ay, 
sand gravel, stone, etc.) 

NOISE 

PAPER AND PULP ITEMS, NEC 

PART ICLES {unidentified) 



4700 

4800 

4900 

5000 

5100 

5200 

5300 

5400 

5500 

5600 

PLANTS, TREES, VEGETATION (in natural or unprocessed 
condition does not include threshed grains, harvested 
fruits, 1 imbered logs , etc.) 

PLASTIC ITEMS, NEC (powders. sheets, rods, shapes, etc. 
but not uncombined chemicals or components used in 
plastic manufacturing) 

PUMPS AND PRIME MOVERS 

4910 Engines (steam, in ternal combustion, etc.) 
4930 Pumps 
4950 Turbines (hydraul ic , air, etc.) 

RADIATING SUBSTANCES AND EQUIPMENT (use th i s code 
only in cases of radiation injuries) 

5010 Isotopes or irradiated substances for industrial 
or medical use 

5020 Radium 
5030 Reactor fuel, raw or processed 
5040 Reactor wastes 
5050 Sun 
5060 Ultraviolet equipment 
5070 Welding equ i pment 
5080 X-Ray and fluroscope equipment 
5099 Radiating substances or equipment, NEC 

SOAPS . DETERGENTS CLEANING C~MPOUNDS, NEC 

SILl CA 

SCRAP, DEBRIS . WASTE MATERIALS, NEC 

STEAM 

TEXTILE ITEMS NEC (includes animal fibers after first 
scouring and cleaning, vegetable and synthetic fibers 
(except glass), yarn, thread, yard goods, felts, and 
t~xtile products.) 

VEHICLES 

5601 Animal drawn 
5610 Aircraft 
5620 Highway vehicles, powered 
5630 Plant or industrial vehicles 

5631 Handtrucks, dollies, and other non-powered 
vehicles 

5635 Forklift, stackers, lumber carriers, and 
other powe red carriers 

5638 Mules, tractors, and other powered towing 
vehic les 

5640 Rail veh icles 
5650 Sleds, snow and ice vehicles 
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5600 

5700 

5800 

5810 

6000 

6100 

6200 

8800 

9800 

VEHICLES (continued) 

5660 Water vehicles 
5699 Vehicles , NEC 

WOOD ITEMS (slabs, poles, chips, .::.nd wood products) (Expanded) 

5710 Logs 
5720 Lumber 
5730 Skids, pallets 
5749 Wood items, NEC 

WORKING SURFACES (surfaces in use as supports for people) 

5801 Floor (of a building , a scaffold, a staging, a 
mine a vehicle, etc. 

GROUND (out doors) 

5815 Ramps 
5820 Roofs 
5825 Runways or platforms (permanent elevated surfaces) 
5830 Sidewalks, paths, walkways (outdoors) 
5840 Stairs, steps 
5845 Street, road 
5899 Working surfaces, NEC 

PERSON (New) 

6010 Person, injured (heart failure or no cause indicated) 
6020 Person, other than injured 

RECREATION AND ATHLETIC EQUIPMENT (New) 

RUBBER PRODUCTS (New) 

6210 Tires 
6299 Rubber Products, NEC 

MISCELLANEOUS, NEC 

UNKNOWN, UNIDENTIFIED (other than particles) 

NEC = Not Elsewhere Classified 
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TYPE OF ACCIDENT OR EXPOSURE 

Definition: 

The type classification identifies the event which directly resu l ted in the 
injury or illness. 

CODE 

010 

020 

030 

050 

060 

080 

TITLE 

STRUCK AGAINST 

011 Stationary object 
012 Moving object 

STRUCK BY 

021 Falling object 
022 Flying object 
029 Struck by, NEC 

FALL FROM ELEVATION 

031 From scaffolds, walkways, platforms, etc. 
032 From ladders 
033 From piled materials 
034 From vehicles 
035 On stairs 
036 Into shafts, excavations, f l oor openings, etc. 

(from edge of opening) 
039 Fall to lower level, NEC 

FALL ON SAME LEVEL 

051 Fall to employee 1 s working surface 
052 Fall onto or against objects 
059 Fall on same level, NEC 

CAUGHT IN, UNDER, OR BETWEEN 

061 lnrunning or meshing objects 
062 A moving and a stationary object 
063 Two or more moving (not meshing) objects 
064 Col l apsing materia l s (slides of earth, collapse of 

buildings, etc.) 
069 Caught in, under or between, NEC 

RUBBED OR ABRADED 

081 By leaning, knee l ing, or sitting on objects 
(not vibrating) 

082 By objects being handled (not vibrating) 
083 By vibrating objects 
084 By foreign matter in eyes 
085 By repetition of pressure 
089 Rubbed or abraded, NEC 
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100 

120 

130 

150 

180 

200 

300 

BODILY REACtiON 

101 From i nvoluntary motions 
102 From volunta ry motions 

OVEREXERT I ON 

121 In lifting objects 
122 In pulling or pushing objects 
123 In holding, wielding, throwing , 

objects (Modified) 
129 Overexertion , NEC 

CONTACT WITH ELECTRIC CURRENT 

CONTACT WITH TEMPERATURE EXTREMES 

or carrying, 

151 General heat-atmosphere or environment 
152 General cold-atmosphere or env ironment 
153 Hot objects 
154 Cold objects or substances 

CONTACT WITH RADIATIONS, CAUSTICS . TOXIC AND NOXIOUS 
SUBSTANCES 

181 By inhalation 
182 By ingest ion 
183 By absorption 
189 NEC 

PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION ACCIDENTS (Code for type of vehicles 
in which injured was a passenger) 

201 Aircraft accident 
205 Ship or boat accident 
207 Streetcar or subway accident 
211 Train accident 
298 Public vehicles accident , NEC 

MOTOR-VEHICLE ACCIDENTS (Code in terms of the event 
affecting or involving the vehicle in which the injured 
was an occupant. If more than one of the 1 i sted events 
occurred, code for the first event in the sequence .) 

310 Call i sion or sideswipe with another vehicle- both 
vehicles in motion 

311 With an oncom ing vehicle on same road , street 1 

or t r a ff i cwa y 
312 With a vehicle moving in same direction on 

same road , street, trafficway 
313 With a vehicle moving in an intersecting 

trafficway 
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899 

999 

320 Coli ission or sideswipe with a standing vehicle or 
stationary object 

321 Running into or sideswiping a standing vehicle 
or object in the roadway 

322 Running into or sideswiping a standing vehicle or 
object at side of road (not traff icway) 

323 Struck by another vehic l e while standing in 
roadway 

324 Struck by another vehicle while standing off 
the roadway 

330 Non-collision accidents 

331 Overturned 
332 Ran off roadway (out of control) 
333 Sudden stop or start (throwing occupants 

out of or against interior parts of the 
vehirle; or throwing contents of vehic l e 
against occupants) 

338 Other non-co l lision accidents 

ACCIDENT TYPE, NEC 

UNCLASSIFIEDL INSUFFICIENT DATA 

NEC = Not Elsewhere Classified 
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APPENDIX C 

DETAIL TABLES 

SPECIAL STUDIES 





DETAIL TABLES 

Data in this publication has been conpiled from a series of tables produced 

for the Research and Statistics Division, Bureau of Labor, Department of 

Manpower Affairs, by the U. S. Bureau of Labor Statistics. A comp lete list of 

these tables follows. Copies of these tables are available upon written 

request to the Bureau Director. The Bureau of Labor reserves the ri ght to 

charge reproduction costs at ten cents per page. 

SPECIAL STUDIES 

The Research and Statistics Division, Bureau of Labor has the facility 

to produce special tabulations. Requests for specia l studies should be made 

in wr i ting to the Bureau Director. The ability to fill such requests is 

1 imited by current software, staff time, etc. so not all requests can be 

fi l led. In addition, there may be charges for reimbursement of costs. 

Address 

All requests should be addressed to: 

Harold S. Noddin, Bureau Di rector 
Maine Department of Manpower Affa i rs 
Bureau of Labor 
State Office Bui l ding 
Augusta, Maine 04333 
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Table 
Number 

1 01 

101W. 

102 

102W. 

103 

1 03W. 

104 

104W. 

201 

201W. 

202 

202W. 

203. 

203W. 

204 

204W. 

LIST OF TABLES 

TITLE 

NATURE OF INJURY OR ILLNESS: NUMBER AND PERCENT 
DISTRIBUTION OF CASES, ALL WORKERS. 

NATURE OF INJURY OR ILLNESS: NUMBER AND PERCENT 
DISTRIBUTION OF CASES, WOMEN WORKERS 

PART OF BODY AFFECTED: NUMBER AND PERCENT 
DISTRIBUTION OF CASES, ALL WORKERS. 

PART OF BODY AFFECTED: NUMBER AND PERCENT 
DISTRIBUT ION OF CASES, WOMEN WORKERS. 

SOURCE OF INJURY OR ILLNESS: NUMBER AND PERCENT 
DISTR IBUT ION OF CASES, ALL WORKERS. 

SOURCE OF INJURY OR ILLNESS: NUMBER AND PERCENT 
DISTRIBUTION OF CASES, WOMEN WORKERS. 

TYPE OF ACCIDENT OR EXPOSURE: NUMBER AND PERCENT 
DISTRIBUTION OF CASES, ALL WORKERS. 

TYPE OF ACCIDENT OR EXPOSURE : NUMBER AND PERCENT 
DISTRIBUTION OF CASES, ALL WORKERS. 

NATURE OF INJURY OR ILLNESS: NUMBER AND PERCENT 
DISTR IBUT10N OF CASES, BY INDUSTRY, ALL WORKERS 

NATURE OF INJURY OR ILLNESS: NUMBER AND PERCENT 
DISTRIBUTION OF CASES, BY INDUSTRY. WOMEN WORKERS. 

PART OF BODY AFFECTED: NUMBER AND PERCENT 
DISTRIBUT10N OF CASES, BY INDUSTRY , ALL WORKERS 

PART OF BODY AFFECTED: NUMBER AND PERCENT 
DISTRIBUTION OF CASES, BY INDUSTRY . WOMEN WORKERS 

SOURCE OF INJURY OR ILLNESS: NUMBER AND PERCENT 
DIST IRBUTION OF CASES, BY INDUSTRY ALL WORKERS 

SOURCE OF INJURY OR ILLNESS: NUMBER AND PERCENT 
DISTRIBUTION OF CASES, BY INDUS TRY. WOMEN WORKERS 

TYPE OF ACCIDENT OR EXPOSURE: NUMBER AND PERCENT 
DISTRIBUTION OF CASES, BY INDUSTRY ALL wnRKERS 

TYPE OF ACCIDENT OR EXPOSURE: NUMBER AND PERCENT 
DISTRIBUTION OF CASES, BY INDUSTRY, WOMEN WORKERS 
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Number 
of pages 

3 

3 

2 

2 

8 

7 

3 

3 

74 

51 

77 

53 

71 

49 

79 

55 



211 DAY OF WEEK OF OCCURRENCE OF INJURY OR ILLNESS 
CASES: NUMBER AND PERCENT DISTRIBUTION OF CASES, 
BY INDUSTRY. ALL WORKERS 57 

211W. DAY OF WEEK OF OCCURRENCE OF INJURY OR ILLNESS 
CASES: NUMBER AND PERCENT DISTR IBUTION OF CASES, 
BY INDUSTRY. WOMEN WORKERS 39 

213 DURATION OF EMPLOYMENT OF INJURED OR ILL WORKERS: 
NUMBER AND PERCENT DISTIRUBT'ON OF CASES, BY INDUSTRY, 
ALL WORKERS 66 

213W. DURATI~N OF EMPLOYMENT OF INJURED OR ILL WORKERS: 
NUMBER AND PERCENT DISTIRUBTION OF CASES, BY INDUSTRY. 
WOMEN WORKERS 46 

300 OCCUPATION AND AGE OF INJURED OR ILL WORKERS: 
NUMBER OF CASES, ALL WORKERS 15 

300W. OCCUPATION AND AGE OF INJURED OR ILL WORKERS: 
NUMBER OF CASES, W0MEN WORKERS 10 

400 WORK FATALIT 'ES WITHIN MAJOR INDUSTRY DIVISIONS: 
NUMBER OF CASES, BY NATURE OF INJURY OR ILLNESS 
AND TYPE OF ACCIDENT OR EXPOSURE ALL WORKERS 4 

50 1 NATURE OF INJURY OR ILLNESS BY PART OF BODY 
AFFECTED: NUMBER AND PERCENT DISTRIBUTION OF 
CASES, ALL WORKERS 2 

501W. NATURE OF INJURY OR IllNESS BY PART OF BODY 
AFFECTED: NUMBER AND PERCENT DISTRIBUTION OF 
CASES, WOMEN WORKERS 2 

502 NATURE OF INJURY OR ILLNESS BY SOURCE OF INJURY 
OR ILLNESS: NUMBER AND PERCENT DISTRIBUTION OF 
CASES, ALL WORKERS 

502W . NATURE OF INJURY OR ILLNESS BY SOURCE OF INJURY 
OR ILLNESS : NUMBER AND PERCENT DISTRIBUTION OF 
CASES, WOMEN WORKERS 

503 

503W. 

504. 

so4w. 

NATURE OF INJURY OR ILLNESS BY TYPE OF ACCIDENT 
OR EXPOSURE NUMBER AND PERCENT DISTRIBUT ION OF 
CASES, ALL WORKERS 

NATURE OF INJURY OR ILLNESS BY TYPE OF ACCIDENT 
OR EXPOSURE: NUMBER AND PERCENT DISTRIBUTION OF 
CASES, WOMEN WORKERS 

TYPE OF ACCIDENT OR EXPOSURE BY SOURCE OF INJURY 
OR ILLNESS: NUMBER AND PERCENT DISTRIBUTI ~N OF 
CASES, ALL WORKERS 

TYPE OF ACCIDENT OR EXPOSURE BY SOURCE OF INJURY 
OR ILLNESS: NUMBER AND PERCENT DISTRIBUTION OF 
CASES, WOMEN WORKERS 
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